ESTONIA

2016-2017

Skating results and statistical review

EESTI
2016-2017

Kiiruisutamine
12" edition



Compilation: Martin van der Bij
Leusden, the Netherlands,
May/june 2017
Contact: M.vdbij@planet.nl

Photo’s: a.0.: Nol Terwindt (NT), Marko
Saarm (MS), Jevgenij Salihhov (JS),
Mart Markus (MM)

Special thanks to: Vaino Treiman



mailto:M.vdbij@planet.nl

Contents:

Preface

Inland results Long Track
Results Long Track abroad
Results Marathon

Results Short track

Statistical part:
Season best lists
All time best lists
National records
Rink records

16
21
32

37
46
58
59



Preface

On a certain stage the progress slows down or even stops. This year it looks like this
moment is near. It is difficult to name new highlights. But this does not mean that speed
skating is losing interest in Estonia. Not at all. It looks more like a consolidation of the
acquired position in the long track skating world. There was Estonian World Cup
participation in the men and in the ladies division. Three men and three ladies
participating in the junior World Cup and participation in the European championships
allround and sprint, World championships allround and in the World championships for
juniors. This is a better result than ever before. There are also more skaters than ever
participating abroad.

This year we had the second national championships on the Short Track discipline.
Short track is a promising discipline for Estonia. Now it becomes important to organize
more competitions in order to create a short track culture. Right now it is only a side
step for the long track skaters.

There were only tree marathons possible. The Kalevipoja uisumarathon was cancelled
twice. The Viljandi rataklub was more lucky. Their Mulgi uisumarathon had already its
7" edition. This time with a winner from Latvia. There was one participant attracting
probably more attention, as Kersti Kaljulaid, the president of Estonia, was one of the
participants. Also remarkable is the performance of Kuidu Koppel in the Finland Ice
marathon. He was winner in the 100 km race.

Leusden, the Netherlands, June 2017.



Long track:

Long track speed skating calendar 2016-2017:

18-12-2016 Adaveve Test competition
28-01-2017 Adaveve Pdltsamaa J6e XXV Talimangud
04-02-2017 Adaveve Kuldne 1500

11/12-02-2017 Adaveve Estonian Championships
22-02-2017 Adaveve Jégevamaa youth championships
25-02-2017 Adaveve Jotilde Gevamaa MV Kiiruisutamises

Adavere, 18-12-2016 - Testrace

ladies 500m 500m 3000m
Tuuli Vaher 48.83 2 49.04 2 54452 1
Mariin Sarap 46.96 1 47.33 1

men 500m 500m 3000m
Aleks Luik 44.14 2 4457 2 45847 1
Kermo Voitka 44.31 3 43.75 1 5:10.79 2
Mart Kuus 46.10 4 46.42 3 5:38.99 3
Markus Sarap 49.39 5 4895 4

Art Markus Tamm 1:1998 6 1:24.37 5

Marten Liiv 43.38 1 DNS

Adavere, 28-1-2017 - Poltsamaa Joe XXV Talimangud

girls up to 8 years 250m

Andra Adele Andruse 44.69 1
Lisete Saar 44,99 2
Aliise Mikkel 55.43 3
Kristina Kiitt 57.47 4
Eliise lvask 1:11.67 5
Kirke Ojasoo 1:12.48 6
Eha Grinvald 1:23.08 7
Joanna lvask 2:01.14 8

boys up to 8 years 250m



Aadi Seepter
Kert Strenga
Kaur Grunvald

girls 9-10 years
Karolin Jalak
Janelle-Marie Sild
Ingermai Rohtsalu
Heily Anette Laénesaar

boys 9-10 years
Art Markus Tamm
Mairon Kasemaa
Mattias Kutt
Kristjan Prohorenko

girls 11-12 years
Kerli Prohorenko
Viktoria Eistre
Reelika Schasmin

boys 11-12 years
Cristian Tint
Remo Sokk

Kevin Hendrikson
Martin Toots

Ken Kasemaa
Randar Roélkov
Aksel Nommik
Tauri Rohtsalu

ladies 13-14 years
Aveli Mikkel

Janeli Mikkel
Lisanna Laansalu
Berit Paul

men 13-14 years
Mait Tint
Kalver Jalak

ladies 15-34 years
Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Alusalu
Karolyna Prohorenko
Hanna-Liisa Molder

49.56
53.14
1:17.99

250m
38.07
1:05.14
1:12.25
2:21.20

250m
39.42
39.63
41.40
54.94

250m
31.99
32.59
2:57.54

250m
32.70
40.46
40.88
42.31
44.25
51.28
1:06.33
1:11.58

250m
35.82
37.88
59.28
1:05.02

250m
30.31
38.42

500m
49.73
50.05
57.88
1:03.34
1:29.72
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men 15-34 years 500m

Kermo Voitka 45.45 1
Mart Markus 46.07 2
Markus Sarap 53.29 3
Maikel Mikson 1:03.05 4
Kaspar Pdder 1:18.27 5
Kaido Jalak 1:20.93 6
ladies 35-49 years 500m

Helys Palk 1:33.14 1
Tuuli Haljaste 1:56.62 2
men 50-54 years 500m

Priit Piirak 1:05.10 1
Margus Moldri 1:08.36 2
Mart Laansalu 1:09.82 3
ladies 50+ 500m

Inga Reinmaa 1:33.88 1
men 55+ 500m

Vaino Treiman 1:28.47 1
Erich Valksaar 1:31.48 2
Jari Ellram 1:35.71 3

Adavere, 4-2-2017 - Kuldne 1500

men: 1500m

Marten Liiv 2:0653 1
Mart Markus 2:13.46 2
Joonas Valge 2:18.65 4
Mart Kuus 2:2598 5
Kert Keskpaik 2:2769 6
Maikel Mikson 3:05.39 8
Kristjan Kuldmaa 3:38.87 9
Kermo Voitka 2:16.46 3
Markus Sarap 214139 7



Kaido Jalak

men masters:
Kaupo Kaljuvee
Heigo Korolkov
Kuido Koppel
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Juhan Anilane
Riho Kapp

Raul Opik
Vaino Treiman
Erich Valksaar

40-49
40-49
50-59
50-59
60-69
60-69
60-69
60-69
60-69
70+

4:05.91

1500m
2:57.52
3:47.32

10
1500m

1

2
25186 1
3:0254 2

1500m

3:10.27
3:39.66
3:53.31
3:54.05
4:09.40

WWWN -

1500m

ladies:

Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jogi

Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher

Karolyna Prohorenko

Hanna Valge

ladies masters:
Piret Saare
Vilma Trummal
Valve Kangur

men mass start:
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus
Joonas Valge
Mart Kuus

Kert Keskpaik
Kuido Koppel
Aivar Kamenjuk
Ants Kuusik
Maikel Mikson
Saveli Bogretsov
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Juhan Anilane
Heigo Korolkov

50-59
50-59
70+

1500m

2:46.28
2:51.59
2:28.70
2:30.29
3:05.38
3:24.09

1500m
3:55.25
5:07.62

10.000m
17:09.80
17:14.00
17:14.49
18:18.51
18:20.51
21:27.73
21:28.99
21:35.42
23:25.22
23:31.21
23:57.77
25:07.27
25:12.30

OUNEFE ~®W

1500m
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Riho Kapp
Raul Opik

ladies mass start:
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jogi
Piret Saare

Vilma Trummal

men junior:
Saveli Bogretsov
Kalver Jalak
Cristian Tint
Kevin Hendrikson
Martin Toots
Remo Sokk
Steffen Soha
Ken Kasemaa
Steven Viigand
Mairon Moisto
Art Markus Tamm
Kristjan Prohorenko
Mairon Kasemaa
Mattias Kitt
Kristen Soha
Kert Strenga
Aadi Seepter
Voldemar Purre
Jesse Valge

Alec Jasper Kull

ladies junior:
Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak
Magdaleena Valge
Lisanne Indela
Lisete Saar

13-14 years
13-14 years
11-12 years
11-12 years
11-12 years
11-12 years
11-12 years
11-12 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
7-8 years
7-8 years
7-8 years
7-8 years
7-8 years

6 years

11-12 years
9-10 years
9-10 years
7-8 years
7-8 years

Andra Adele Andruse 7-8 years

Kirke Ojasoo

7-8 years

25:14.20
DNF

5000m

10:06.54
10:06.56
13:41.45
16:09.64

500m
59.84
1:13.18

500m
1:00.24
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500m

1:05.50
1:06.94
1:12.16
1:18.67
1:28.40
1:40.34

500m

1:09.81
1:20.00
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500m

1:10.48
1:12.26
1:15.08
1:20.08
1:21.94
1:24.61

500m

1:25.32
1:27.57
1:32.01
1:54.80
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500m

2:45.08
2:45.41
2:48.70
3:38.04
4:11.62

250m

:19.31 1
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Adavere, 11/12-2-2017 - National Championships 2017

men
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus

Ats Kallais
Maikel Mikson
llja OstSepkov
Kuido Koppel
Aivar Kamenjuk

Photo: MM
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ladies

Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Hanna Valge
Mariin Sarap

men
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Mart Markus
Mart Kuus

Kert Keskpaik
Ats Kallais

llja OstSepkov
Maikel Mikson

ladies

Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Sandra Alusalu
Hanna Valge

men junior
Joonas Valge
Markus Sarap
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Mait Tint

Bret Velberk

500m
40.47
41.79
41.62
43.26
45.58
43.92
53.04
1:01.13
1:01.57

500m
48.39
55.19
1:00.44
44.81

500m
40.47
41.62
41.79
43.26
43.92
45.58
53.04
1:01.57
1:01.13

500m
44.81
48.39
55.19
1:00.44

500m
43.32
49.07
1:02.91
56.60
1:02.09

O©CoO~NUOIOR~NWE

CO~NOOOUTPA~,WNPE P WDN

A WNBEF

ArwWwoINBE

3000m

4:27.26
4:28.20
4:34.45
4:43.10
5:10.04
5:11.01
5:26.89
6:39.54

6:15.09

O~NOOOP~WNPE

Photo: MM

1500m

2:25.54
2:45.01
3:18.64
2:25.64

500m
40.12
41.51
41.36
43.49
43.92
44.83
50.55
52.34
58.41

500m
44.76
45,55
54.49
1:00.48

3000m

4:59.37
5:57.33
8:02.69
6:25.72
6:52.41

OCoO~NOOOPA~ANWEE NP WE
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A WOIN PR

1500m

2:03.05
2:08.16
2:10.32
2:14.68
2:22.29
2:21.22
2:36.77
3:03.07
2:40.70
2:42.85

1000m

1:34.87
1:46.87
2:03.27

1500 m
2:18.03
2:42.10
3:49.83
2:57.42
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5000m

7:39.89
7:51.18
8:09.31
8:30.96
8:35.12
9:12.12
9:40.36

OCOoOUTh,WNPE

Points

172.018
176.328
179.732
186.432
196.195
198.040
217.813

11:31.21 10 257.864

9:28.50 8
9:18.78 7

3000m

51411 1
5:36.19 2
7:26.87 3

5000 m

8:59.71 1
10:23.38 2
13:53.18 3

Points

196.690
219.659
262.766

Points
80.590
83.130
83.150
86.750
87.840
90.410
103.590
113.910
119.540

Points
89.570
93.940
109.680
120.920

Points

193.196
224.996
303.286
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ladies junior
Elizabeth Jogi
Karolyna Prohorenko

men junior
Joonas Valge
Markus Sarap
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Mait Tint

Bret Velberk

ladies junior
Elizabeth Jogi
Karolyna Prohorenko

ladies youth

Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak
Magdaleena Valge

men youth
Saveli Bogretsov
Cristian Tint
Mairon Moisto
Steven Viigand
Remo Sokk

Art Markus Tamm
Danero Sade
Aadi Seepter

500m
54.10
56.57

500m
43.32
49.07
1:02.91
56.60
1:02.09

500m
54.10
56.57

500m

1:11.90
1:09.14
1:12.78

500m

57.40

1:03.04
1:07.25
1:09.68
1:16.53
1:28.31
1:21.52
1:30.02
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1500 m
2:54.18
3:11.79

500m
43.55
47.76
1:02.14
54.63
58.86

500m
52.58
54.42

1000 m
2:14.39
2:31.23
2:34.86

1000 m
2:11.23
2:18.70
2:28.59
2:30.36
2:43.05
2:39.43
2:58.80
3:19.24
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1000 m
1:50.63

500 m

1:02.18
1:10.11
1:09.84

500 m

56.90

1:00.46
1:07.09
1:.07.77
1:13.82
1:11.69
1:17.65

1
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3000 m
6:31.32

1000 m
2:11.30
2:26.49
2:30.03

1000 m
2:03.06
2:10.00
2:20.77
2:19.89
2:39.93
2:33.26
2:51.44

1

Photo: MM
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Points
232.695

Points
86.870
96.830
125.050
111.230
120.950

Points
106.680
110.990

Points

266.925
288.110
295.065

Points

241.445
257.850
279.020
282.575
311.840
316.345
334.290

Adavere, 22-2-2017, J6gevamaa youth championships

men junior A
Sander Pomjalov
Artam Kivisild
Gert Ellermaa
Sander Saar
Heldur Orav

500m

1:09.58
1:15.64
1:15.72
1:17.33
1:36.81

gabhwnN -
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men junior B
Kirill AganitSev
Daniil Otrutsky
Oliver Harris Hutt
Mark Samoilov
Hergo Laarmaa
Rihard Lainemae
Raiko Saar

Raul Sims

Argo Kruuts
Tommy Kees
Timo Pala
Martin Kliiman
Markus Saska

men junior C
Ranel Kase

Kristjan Caius Kasuk

Joosep Kalme
Oskar Hendrik Hutt
Andris Roland Saar
Randar Roélkov
Martin Suursaar
Toomas Kdreméae
Holger Laul

Janar Eessaar
Tauri Kalmet
Janmar Reiljan
Kevin German

Rai Joe

Kristo Ivask

Sten Kundla
Markus Lehtjée

boys D

Rasmus Randoja
Egert Lepp
Marten Mets
Andre Kikker
Andre Paju

Karl Danil Parn
Sander P&dra
Patrick Palmsaar
Kristofer Haljas
Romet Kivijarv
Magnar Luha

boys E

Reimo Roos
Arthur Feklistov
Oskar Kevvat
Sten Joosep Mallo
Greg Emil Parn
Ragnar Luha
Maksim Vijalov
Ander Venno
Aleksander Ivanov

500m

1:10.49
1:15.84
1:16.59
1:20.72
1:23.91
1:25.60
1:28.26
1:28.41
1:30.54
1:30.60
1:32.32
1:33.24
1:33.90

500m
1:27.81
1:32.93
1:34.17
1:35.95
1:39.51
1:40.80
1:41.24
1:42.96
1:45.32
1:51.22
1:53.72
1:58.82
2:02.85
2:08.44
2:09.67
2:59.15
DNF

250m
46.59
49.19
49.63
51.01
53.19
53.44
55.22
56.30
57.70
1:03.11

DQ

250 Meter
57.92
58.38
59.74
1:00.12
1:00.72
1:03.44
1:03.96
1:12.75
2:03.79

O©CO~NOOTA WN P
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ladies junior A
Kati Kaas
Britha Kondas

ladies junior B
Sandra Pomjalov
Grete Maiste
Annabel Traks
Loora-Rael Seepter
Ariana Limberg
Ragne Rdélkov
Anni Varjo

Anne Aareleid
Janne Muller
Kadi Morgenson
Riin Kalme
Janeliis Mattis
Onnely Ozol
Grete Liis Kaasik
Kairi Kumpas

ladies junior C
Grete Kukk

Janeli Mikkel

Eve- Liis Kees
Vladlena SteptSenko
Siret Pomjalov
Christina Tdnisson
Angeelika Palm
Lauraliis Traks
Diana Kask

Alis Sagar

Merily Susi
Gertrud Liebenau
Liset Lillemets
Catlyn Saarits
Evelin Karu
Karolina Toming
Violeta Allik

girls D

Berit Kukk

Marta Ange

Iti TOnts

Janeli Kivimurd
Anethe Tops

Laura Sau

Laura Liis Savotskin
Johanna Must
Annabel Alaveer
Gerlin - Anette Luik
Nele Liis Kuusk
Maia Utt

Kaisa Kore

Elis R66mussaar
Sandra Villemson
Gerda Pruus
Karola Vels

Kaisa Oun

500m
1:13.18
1:30.02

500m

1:24.77
1:27.94
1:29.10
1:30.47
1:33.19
1:33.74
1:34.44
1:38.10
1:39.66
1:48.78
1:49.87
2:02.65
2:06.76
2:06.79
2:13.94

500m

1:12.80
1:21.94
1:30.70
1:31.33
1:32.45
1:34.62
1:36.02
1:40.94
1:43.81
1:46.91
1:48.41
1:57.19
1:57.79
2:01.61
2:06.18
2:17.92
2:18.40

250m
35.14
46.23
48.85
51.02
51.58
53.61
53.81
54.20
54.65
55.26
56.50
57.10
57.70
58.13
58.35
59.42
1:01.28
1:01.65

N

O©CO~NOOOTHA WNPF

13



14

Janelle-Marie Sild
Lisett Vaher
Helen Kaldaméae

girls E

Romi Lii Teppan
Marleen Reiljan
Liisa Saska
Keidi Lepiste
Keleri Kask
Eliise lvask
Kaisa Lillemets
Selena Targama
Lisete Allik
Maria Saarela

men junior A (speed skates)
Kermo Voitka

men junior C (speed skates)
Markus Sarap

Mait Tint

Cristian Tint

Kevin Hendrikson

Remo Sokk

Kalver Jalak

boys E (speed skates)
Art Markus Tamm
Kristjan Prohorenko
Mairon Kasemaa
Mattias Kutt

Aadi Seepter
Karl-Kristofer Kundla
Ken Kasemaa

Kristo Kéreméae

Kert Strenga

Indrek Utt
Gerdo-Gennet Limberg
Egert Kivijarv

ladies junior A (speed skates)
Tuuli Vaher

ladies junior C (speed skates)
Karolyna Prohorenko

Viktoria Eistre

Sirle Susi

girls E (speed skates)
Karolin Jalak

Kerli Prohorenko
Lisanne Indela

Lisete Saar

Kirke Ojasoo

Andra Adele Andruse
Kristina Kitt

Sirli Urb

1:02.14
1:03.12
1:14.78

250m

56.19

57.95

1:08.70
1:09.81
1:10.04
1:16.08
1:30.39
1:34.73
2:18.07

DQ

500m
46.36

500m

54.32

1:01.57
1:01.89
1:03.80
1:10.92
1:17.02

500m

1:19.51
1:20.38
1:22.60
1:27.36
1:33.20
1:34.49
1:44.94
1:45.30
1:46.69
1:53.06
2:45.65
3:07.70

500m
48.66

500m
56.18
1:10.82
1:49.94

500m

1:12.26
1:26.70
1:28.82
1:36.30
1:40.33
1:44.70
2:00.81
2:19.27

19
20
21
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Adavere, 25-2-2017 - Jotilde Gevamaa MV Kiiruisutamises

ladies

Mariin Sarap

Tuuli Vaher

Sandra Alusalu
Karolyna Prohorenko
Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak

ladies ooc
Hanna Valge
Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak

men
Marten Liiv

Mart Markus

Kermo Voitka
Markus Sarap

Mait Tint

Cristian Tint

Remo Sokk

Kristjan Prohorenko
Rihard Lainemae
Kalver Jalak

Kert Strenga

men ooc
Joonas Valge
Saveli Bogretsov
Kristjan Prohorenko
Kert Strenga

500m
46.49
48.34
53.28
53.57
1:01.71
1:12.30

500m
59.67

500m
42.72
43.61
43.96
48.87
55.43
1:00.88
1:10.92
1:12.80
1:12.97
1:22.00
1:43.98

500m
44.10
1:.04.11

OUThhWNPE

PR OOO~NOUT,WNPE
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1500m

2:33.45
2:33.56
2:45.60
3:07.25

1500m
3:20.22

3000m

4:48.05
5:06.55
5:50.71
6:16.12
7:10.15
8:20.76

9:03.10

9:24.26

1500m

3:05.67
4:13.50

A WN PR

OO~ WNPE

o ~

500m

1:0485 1
1:15.17 2

3000m
4:58.40 1

1000m

1:39.59 1
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Results abroad 2015-2016

Inzell, 9-7-2016 - International Devellopment Race

Mariin Sarap 43,64 2,18,90

Tuuli Vaher 45,59 2,20,55

Kristiine Kalev 45,45 2,22,86

Grete Kaljuvee 51,80 2,40,78

Kaspar Kaljuvee 39,00 4,04,80
Aleks Luik 39,48 4,12,07
Markus Sarap 43,20 2,20,20

Kermo Voitka 39,60 2,05,42

Minsk, 17-9-2016 - Minsk Open Cup
Markus Sarap 42,62

Kermo Voitka 39,74

Joonas Valge 42,66

Leeuwarden, 24-9-2016 - Trainingswedstrijd

Mariin Sarap 42,80

Aleks Luik 39,15 4,16,28

Inzell, 8-10-2016 - International Season Opening
Saskia Alusalu 4,23,05

Kaspar Kaljuvee 4,02,15
Marten Liiv 3,55,51

Inzell, 14-10-2016 - International Devellopment Race

Mariin Sarap 42,25 1,26,07

Tuuli Vaher 44,74 2,18,22
Kristiine Kalev 44,01 2,19,23
Grete Kaljuvee 50,4 2,34,13
Aleks Luik 38,52

Markus Sarap 42,23 1,30,64

Kermo Voitka 38,94 2,02,55
Joonas Valge 40,35 2,05,39

Inzell, 15-10-2016 - International Race

Saskia Alusalu 42,23 1,20,38

Marten Liiv 36,52 1,11,28

Kaspar Kaljuvee 7,12,21
Inzell, 21/22-10-2016 - International Race
Saskia Alusalu 4,16,21 2,03,53

Mariin Sarap 42,02 41,95
Marten Liiv 1,11,08 1,48,80
Aleks Luik 4,10,40 1,55,65

16



Erfurt, 22-10-2016 - Erfurt Race

Mart Kuus 43,87 1,30,77 43,28 2,19,47

Minsk, 28/30-10-2016 - Open Single Distance Championships
Kristiine Kalev 44,34 5,00,19 1,29,36 2,13,91

Erfurt, 29-10-2016 - Erfurt Race

Mart Kuus 43,26 126,15

Inzell, 5-11-2016 - International Single Distance Race

Saskia Alusalu 42,38 2,05,14

Minsk, 11/12-11-2016 - Skating Union of Belarus Cup 1
Mariin Sarap 42,53 2,19,72 1,27,12

Tuuli Vaher 45,59 1,31,91 5,15,90
Kristiine Kalev 44,37 2,22,47 1,28,87 4,58,49
Aleks Luik 1,56,76 4,13,48
Joonas Valge 40,4 1,21,11
Changchun, 11/13-11-2016 - ISU World Cup
Marten Liiv 36,96 1,12,93 37,04

Nagano, 18/20-11-2016 - ISU World Cup

Marten Liiv 1,12,09 36,51 1,51,35

Team Estonia in Minsk : Kristiine
Kalev, Mariin Sarap, Tuuli Vaher,
Kaspar Kaljuvee, Joonas Valge and
Kermo Voitka (MM)

Minsk, 26/27-11-2016 - ISU Junior World Cup

Mariin Sarap 42,46

Tuuli Vaher 45,46 4,56,26 2,20,24 mass start dns
Kristiine Kalev 1,27,81 4,46,42 43,42 2,14,90 mass start 16th
Kaspar Kaljuvee 1,16,84 1,57,93 mass start 24th
Kermo Voitka 1,19,45 39,13 2,03,30

Joonas Valge 1,20,61 40,56 2,06,04

K. Kaljuvee, K. Voitka, J. Valge: teamsprint 1,29,00
Astana, 2/4-12-2016 - ISU World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 4,17,22 2,02,86 mass start 21st
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Marten liiv 36,06 1,10,74 36,00 1,49,69

Minsk, 3-12-2016 - International Race

Kristiine Kalev 43,16

Heerenveen, 9/11-12-2016 - ISU World Cup
Saskia Alusalu 2,04,70 7,32,06 mass start 16th
Marten liiv 36,09 1,50,14 1,10,87

Minsk, 17-12-2016 - Open Minsk Championships

Kristiine Kalev 43,73

Heerenveen, 6/8-1-2017 - ISU EK Allround/ EK sprint

Saskia Alusalu 42,42 4,20,03 2,07,51

Marten Liiv 36,44 1,11,14 36,43 1,11,67
Berlin, 7-1-2017 - Berlin Pokal

Kaspar Kaljuvee 39,04 1,59,73

Inzell, 7-1-2017 - Frillensee Cup

Mariin Sarap 1,23,60

Tuuli Vaher 1,28,84

Kermo Voitka 1,19,11

Tuuli Vaher (NT)

Collalbo, 14/15-1-2017 - 35. International Junior Meeting

Mariin Sarap 42,83 2,20,24 1,26,56 5,17,20
Tuuli Vaher 45,38 2,21,97 1,30,80

Kristiine Kalev 44,16 2,18,44 1,30,45 5,17,80
Grete Kaljuvee 52,16 2,48,10 1,49,22

Kaspar Kaljuvee 39,03 1,58,57 1,16,75 412,17
Aleks Luik 39,24 2,01,60 1,17,68 4,21,69
Markus Sarap 43,70 2,20,74 1,29,26 5,11,56
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Kermo Voitka 40,27 2,04,61 1,20,50 4,23,56
Joonas Valge 2,06,69 1,20,93 4,38,04

Team Estonia in Collalbo (MM)

Collalbo, 21/22-1-2017 - ISU Junior World Cup

Mariin Sarap 1,25,37 42,47

Tuuli Vaher 1,29,10 44,56 2,19,33

Kristiine Kalev 1,30,34 5,01,18 43,77 2,17,81 mass start 14th
Kaspar Kaljuvee 1,16,41 4,10,36 1,55,78 mass start 6th
Kermo Voitka 1,19,57 427,74 39,39 2,03,58

Jonas Valge 1,20,92 39,44 2,05,57

Helsinki, 21-1-2017 - Clas Thunberg Memorial

Mart Kuus 43,98 2,21,87

Berlin, 27/29-1-2017 - ISU World Cup

Saskia Alusalu 2,04,10 4,16,83

Marten Liiv 36,99 1,51,62 1,12,22 1,11,71

[pe— T

X Medeu
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Medeu, 31/1 - 4/2 - 2017 - 28th Winter Universiade

Mariin Sarap 2,20,79 42,06 42,12 1,26,51
Kaspar Kaljuvee 38,57 38,65 1,56,01 1,15,16
Aleks Luik 7,55,37 38,80 38,33 2,00,46 1,17,56

Inzell, 4-2-2017 - International Race

Saskia Alusalu 41,93 4,23,71

Helsinki, 17/19-2-2017 - World Junior Championships 2017
Kaspar Kaljuvee 39,42 2,02,56 1,19,02 7,37,09 mass start 21st
Inzell, 18-2-2017 - Frillensee Cup

Saskia Alusalu 41,85 2,06,07

Inzell, 24/26-2-2017 - International Race

Saskia Alusalu 41,27 4,13,82 2,03,44

Minsk, 25/26-2-2017 - Skating Union of Belarus Cup Final
Kristiine Kalev 43,70 2,16,79 1,27,76 5,06,61
Heerenveen, 3/4-3-2017 - Viking Race

Kerli Prohorenko 55,53 55,62 54,12 54,64

Grete Kaljuvee 50,98 1,43,32 50,44 2,39,19

Saveli Bogretsov 50,78 1,45,52 49,62 1,43,24

Markus Sarap 42,36 5,15,42 1,28,21 2,21,47

Art Markus Tamm 1,04,98 1,04,46 1,13,55 1,06,34

Joonas Valge 39,46 4,29,75 1,18,54 2,02,92

Hamar, 4/5-3-2017 - World Allround Championships

Saskia Alusalu 41,69 4,17,75 2,03,61

Seindjoki, 4/5-3-2017 -

Mart Kuus 43,58 1,28,36 43,05 2,19,71

Minsk, 11/12-3-2017 - Belarus Open Sprint Championships
Kristiine Kalev 43,00 1,28,88 43,44 1,28,97

20



Marathon

O©CoO~NOOTA~ WNPRF

Calendar:

21-01-2017
29-01-2017
05-02-2017
18-02-2017
18-02-2017

Kuuremaa Jarv
Viljandi Jarv
Haapsalu Eeslaht
Kuuremaa Jarv
Karujarve

Kalevipoja Uisumaraton
Mulgi Uisumaraton
Haapsalu uisumaraton
Kalevipoja Uisumaraton
Karujarve uisumaraton

29-1-2017, Viljandi Jarv - Mulgi Uisumaraton

111

men/ladies
Reinis Znotins

Kuido Koppel
Kermo Randméae
Lauris Bitenieks
Roberts Pundurs
Andrus Kuusk
Kuldar Aavik
Taavi Klaos
Mairo Pukk
Toivo Tomingas
Sandra Alusalu
Rein Eiger

Marko Holtsmann
Joosep Sankmann
Henri Treimuth
Tarmo Laht
Martti Valk

Toivo Ratte

Raul Arula

Ivars Vingris

Powerslide-Laimite
SpordiTurg.ee

Viljandi Séudeklubi
Powerslide-Laimite
Powerslide-Laimite

Suusaakadeemia
A2ZK Sport
Pdltsamaa UG

CYCLON

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Filter

cancelled

cancelled

Znotins, Koppel
and Randmée
(MS)

Latvia

Latvia

30 km/ 6 laps
01:05:49,9
01:05:49,9
01:05:50,6
01:07:07,1
01:07:07,8
01:08:19,8
01:08:34,3
01:08:37,8
01:08:47,2
01:08:56,0
01:08:58,9
01:09:00,1
01:13:50,1
01:13:50,3
01:13:50,5
01:13:50,8
01:13:51,4
01:13:51,5
01:13:51,9
01:13:52,1
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

12
38
32
36
53
70
99
58
41
23
66
121
61
22
110
20
124
37
24
18
125
40
16
72

60
56
85
76
73
25
45
31
63
34
27
103

46
80

Mart Tomp
Toomas Teesaar
Indrek Aarna
Andres Kallavus
Mati Kallas

Aare Hommik
Ants Kuusik
Indrek Magi
Ailar Ladva
Tiimo Tonisson
Margus Nerman
Art Soonets
Sergey Borisov
Raido Raagmaa
Aimur Uuk

Alar Viitmaa
Arnim Hasso
Valev Véljaots
Heiki Randméae
Rein Schhihalejev
Tonu Tirgo
Kaupo Kaljuvee
Hassar Jurs
Maikel Mikson
Sandis Reinsons
Guntis Grinfelds
Jakob Univer
Erki Laanemae
Juhan Anilane
Mihkel Ronimois
Peeter Kruusement
Kadi Oras
Krister Kallas
Jaan Kutnal
Juri Saatmae
Peeter Oranen
Martin Habakuk
Arno Anton
Johannes Utsik
Kersti Kaljulaid

61 150 Kaarel Schmidt

62
63

22

7
120

Argo So6oru
Indrek Kelk

Staier

Extreme

EE SK

Viljandi Spordikool
TSK Joosu
Hokiklubi Purikad

Paralepa
Porter Racing
Paralepa JK

Johvi

OK Lehola

Oerutajad

Tartu Rulluisuklubi
Péltsamaa UG
Powerslide-Laimite

VAK Staier
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Tartu Rulluisuklubi
TSK Joosu

Prorunner

Viljandi Linnakapell

Tartu Rulluisukulubi

01:13:52,4
01:14:01,7
01:14:03,0
01:14:03,0
01:14:04,1
01:14:08,7
01:14:08,8
01:15:28,2
01:15:28,4
01:15:30,6
01:15:30,8
01:17:20,3
01:17:36,5
01:18:35,3
01:18:37,5
01:18:46,4
01:18:47,9
01:18:53,2
01:19:01,7
01:19:08,9
01:19:09,0
01:19:17,8
01:20:37,3
01:20:59,6
01:21:26,0
01:21:47.,4
01:23:02,7
01:25:21,1
01:25:21,9
01:25:31,0
01:25:50,6
01:25:50,7
01:26:15,3
01:26:16,1
01:26:29,0
01:26:30,1
01:26:33,6
01:26:55,8
01:27:05,9
01:27:22,7

Kersti Kaljulaid, the
president of Estonia,
participated in the Mulgi
Uisumaraton.

She likes to do sports. She
does some cycling, roller
skating, and she run a
marathon back in 2008.(MS)

01:27:22,8
01:27:23,7
01:27:27,7




64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
08
99
100
101
102
103

109
117
96
86
115
122
30
126
94
77
39
48
78
100
101
88
59
81
21
112
92
107
71
82
98
17
89
35
52
106
119
55
102
116
47
67
28
104
69
29
44
19
90
51
105
113
114
108
50
97
43
62
84
123

14
33
42
49
57

Jaan Oder

Janek Kutsch
Kristjan Kuntu
Toomas Vool
Jaanus NOmmisto
Neeme Gross
Marek Saalik
Hendrik Sepp
Markus Paas
Emil Koemets
Grete Kaljuvee
Anto Laarmaa
Tiidrek Koemets
Boriss Teder
Jaanus Heile
Kristel Sandra Soonik
Aivar Rahno

Tiit Riisalo
Kristjan Puna
Ants Juhani

Karin Mikk
Toomas Tamman
Jaan Saia

Janika Hendrikson
Andri Piik

Sirje Nurgamaa
Paul Mikk

Janek Lass

Argo Linnaméae
Helina Tamman
Raoul Johanson
Neeme Univer
Iveta Habakuk
Toomas Tammjarv
Avo Tipp

Andrus Tolp
Marta Moorats
Arvo Lepik
Rainer Elbing
Tambet Olev
Keiu Oras

Raul Viitmaa
Marko Martti Moitis
Almet Kuld

Tony Tamm
Jaanus Juhani
Andres Kaukver
Kati Sein

Tea Visse

Heidi Johanna
Ulari Oras

Alar Nigul

Ukku Habakukk
Puusemp Andres
Allan Harand
Riho Kapp

Kristel Kivi

Timo Undla
Meelis Zimmermann
Mart Kuus

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Tallinna Kiiruseklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Johvi RS

Viljandi Rattaklubi

SK Leie

Seikle Vabaks matkad

VAK Staier
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Adavere

Kemppi

Tartu Rulluisuklubi
CFC Spordiklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

DNS
Ambla SK

OK Kape
Rduge

01:29:10,1
01:29:20,1
01:30:39,5
01:31:45,8
01:31:53,9
01:33:35,5
01:34:03,8
01:34:54,7
01:35:45,3
01:35:47,0
01:35:58,1
01:35:59,9
01:36:29,4
01:36:30,3
01:37:23,1
01:38:50,4
01:40:38,1
01:40:44,0
01:43:13,4
01:43:13,6
01:43:51,3
01:44:08,7
01:44:15,7
01:48:18,6
01:49:54,1
01:50:00,0
01:50:33,4
01:50:44,4
01:50:47,3
01:50:55,7
01:51:30,5
01:53:11,6
01:53:37,1
01:53:42,3
02:00:13,3
02:09:20,6
02:13:02,0
02:20:02,3
02:21:47,9
02:21:50,8
dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

dnf

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS
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64
65
91

230
201
338
311
202
334
203
324
235
245
349
204
308
313
289
280
344
303
317
314
263
269
215
348
261
251
315
355
253
284
283
267
268
312
222
342
214
254
309
292
229
345
343

Herbert Kongo
Heino Junolainen
Tony Tamm

f

Viljandi Rattaklubi

t A
LW M

|SUMARATON &

| &%

recreational men/ladies

Enor Heinmaa
Hendrik Jaak Sepp
Aare Heinla
Stefan Johanson
Aigar Hansen
Reiko Anniko
Enn Sihver

Mait Mikk

Jarmo Randmaéae
Kulla Saatméae
Andres Makku
Steven Viigand
Tauri Toom
Elina Tasane
Aivar Hommik
Arvi Ohak

Raivo Oras

Kart Hiva

Henri Valmsen
Merilyn Sarikas
Priit Kudre
Reimo Kivine
Kristina Kivistik
Eke Madis

Arvo Viltrop
Markus Aidla
Kirke Reier
Heino Randpere
Jaan Mégin
Natali Nora Nigul
Kirsten Nigul
Anneli Lukason
Mischa Puschel
Richard Root
Aare Kipp

Aivar Kiisler
Annyka Printsmann
Ulle Magin
Johhannes Tiirats
Valdis Toss

Heli Raagmaa
Kadri Karja

Rein Rinne

oU Same
Viljandi Linnakapell

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Sk lenger

Viljandi Rattaklubi
JK Tulevik

Rapla Vesiroosi Glimnaasium
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi SVK

Sakala suusaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

Habakuk

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Parilised
CFC Spordiklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Parilised
Viljandi Rattaklubi

JAGA SEDA FOTOT
| VOIDA 2 x TASUTA PAASE!

DNS
DNS
DNS

10 km

00:26:23,5
00:26:32,5
00:27:42,8
00:27:45,8
00:27:56,8
00:29:25,0
00:29:59,6
00:30:01,1
00:31:15,6
00:31:34,3
00:31:41,9
00:31:50,3
00:31:59,3
00:32:09,2
00:32:10,7
00:33:14,7
00:33:17,2
00:34:43,3
00:35:07,2
00:35:09,3
00:35:28,2
00:35:28,3
00:35:39,4
00:36:16,1
00:36:19,3
00:36:23,3
00:36:25,9
00:36:34,1
00:36:50,4
00:36:55,6
00:36:56,6
00:36:57,8
00:36:59,6
00:37:19,4
00:37:26,0
00:37:26,9
00:37:35,1
00:38:09,1
00:38:12,0
00:38:24,3
00:38:57,9
00:38:58,0
00:39:00,4



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

296
256
258
339
223
217
218
331
221
211
273
340
278
282
300
298
347
295
219
262
307
216
326
228
288
337
336
346
316
305
244
328
213
325
227
293
333
224
209
304
257
264
234
322
255
208
327
275
276
212
247
248
242
240
279
226
225
302
232
236

Eeva Vitsut
Kaarel Kauts
Herkki Kauts
Aksel Mand
Arvi Jarsk
Hanna Kallas
Kaur Karjus
Elmo Parna
Mare Haus
Mart Valk
Teesi Tuul
Signe Pruul

Marie Johanna Univer

Tiia Kiusalaas
Priit llves

Mikk Reier

Priit Roosalu
Rein Kirsimae
Reet Karjus

Ulle Viltrop

Kusti Reier
Karita Karjus
Ulo Older

Mirtel Puna
Kristi Lehto

Ivi Lemmik
Karoline Lemmik
Martin Pettai
Anne Mari Mottus
Ingrid Piir

Katrin Lass
Roman Drobet
Clyde Lens

Kerli Valmsen
Kertu Puna
Jana Pahklemae
Jaanus Laidna
Kadri Oras
Urmas Sarri
Anneli Sitska
Kalle Lillemets
Stina Statsenko
Kadri Hillermaa
Marcus Kiilaspea
Kelina Lillemets
Indrek Univer
Annika Paavel
Sille-Liis Mannik
Ulla Renel

Mare JOesaar
Toivo Vadi

Kersti Vadi
Hanno Eerme
Ingrid Arrokdll
Tea Tonts
Jonathan Habakukk
Kristjan Habakukk
Lembar Kivistik
Kelly Kasepuu
Mattias Ol

Viljandi Suusaklubi

SE Pdhjakotkas Viljandi

Ala P&hikool
Reaalprojekt
Reaalprojekt

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

SKV

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi

Tervisliku Elustiili klubi

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Gimnaasium

00:39:08,2
00:39:13,4
00:39:13,6
00:39:38,4
00:39:53,1
00:39:53,3
00:40:25,6
00:40:33,0
00:40:54,5
00:40:58,0
00:41:06,8
00:42:14,8
00:42:19,1
00:42:23,9
00:42:27,5
00:42:28,0
00:42:49,6
00:43:09,8
00:43:15,0
00:43:32,6
00:43:38,7
00:44:28,5
00:44:52,5
00:45:13,8
00:45:40,0
00:45:42,6
00:45:43,0
00:45:47,8
00:45:51,8
00:46:08,2
00:46:37,8
00:47:04,0
00:47:25,9
00:47:43,7
00:47:44,4
00:49:03,5
00:49:04,7
00:49:15,4
00:49:36,4
00:49:43,5
00:50:01,3
00:50:11,1
00:50:16,6
00:50:19,6
00:50:33,6
00:51:19,7
00:51:31,7
00:51:46,1
00:51:52,5
00:51:59,1
00:52:21,1
00:52:21,2
00:52:31,3
00:52:32,8
00:52:34,8
00:52:37,3
00:52:38,0
00:52:41,6
00:52:50,9
00:52:55,3
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104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137

26

319
281
299
260
238
237
301
246
352
353
285
220
207
350
277
274
320
233
354
306
266
286
335
239
329
241
243
210
341
272
271
206
205
357
351
259
290
249
265
252
231
356
359
360
250
270
291
294
297
310
318
321
323
330

Neeme Reiman
Greete Kuper
Jaanika Reier
Janika Karus
Kristiina Alliksaar
Anu Ol

Triine llves
Annika Reigo
Andero Oksaar
Kassandra Kiitt
Ketlin Beljaev
Enn Merilai
Kristjan Sarri
Ingrid Oksaar
Joel lbrus

Signe Saks
Mairo Mikk

Eve Sankovski
Ene Suigusaar
Katlin Ulk
Hannabel Kruusmae
Kriste Klampe
Liia P&hnapuu
Liis Aedmaa
Magi Merike
Maarja Kaha
Aire Koik

Triin Vana

Heleri Rammal
Kati Ambo-Vaher
Iris Vaher
Elisabeth Hitrov
Toomas Hitrov
Geili Tulits
Andres Oksaar
Marianne Karus
Kristiina Hunt
Pille Tomson
Anita Mutso

Lee Pollumaa
Helle-Viivi Tolk
Helen Lorvi
Laura-Liisa Maasikas
Keitlin Lankots
Jaan Reinkort
Meelis Juursoo
Thomas Soininen
Ann Randmae
Laura Rink
Marek Vainola
Robin Pabunen
Christian Root
Markus Jarvsoo
Thomas Soininen

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Reaalprojekt
Ugala

Reaalprojekt

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Vljandi Séudeklubi

MTU lluuisutamisklubi Tartu

PuuNsi KooI~
Saunaklubi Olle13

Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi
Viljandi Rattaklubi

00:53:02,2
00:53:06,5

00:53:11,9
00:53:15,7
00:53:18,2
00:53:21,5
00:53:35,8
00:54:10,2
00:54:10,3
00:54:24,8
00:54:47,3
00:55:29,0
00:55:56,1
00:56:36,7
00:56:36,8
00:57:27,6
00:57:28,6
00:57:28,7
00:57:43,0
00:57:49,0
00:59:20,2
01:00:07,6
01:01:31,6
01:03:23,6
01:03:56,7
01:03:59,5
01:04:36,4
01:09:37,3
01:10:23,1
01:10:23,8
01:10:43,5
01:10:43,5
01:35:13,0
00:28:43,3
00:30:08,9
00:33:27,0
00:35:30,0
00:36:23,6
00:46:20,9
01:09:22,3
DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS

DNS
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5-2-2017, Haapsalu Eeslaht - Haapsalu Uisumaraton

men
9 Lauri Koort

85 Matt Rammo

86 Jan Raidloo

42 Maikel Mikson
53 Raido Raagmaa
4 Toomas Teesaar
32  Joonas Oja

62  Vallo Vardja

56 Tauno Riibak

10 15 Aivar Rahno

11 48 Martti Jalasto

12 54 Raoul Raidna

13 63  Veiko Kaup

14 72 Andres Vare

15 78 Jaanus Juhani
16 80 Renee Puusepp

O©CO~NOOITA WN PP

17 38 Kaimo Kaarmann-Liive

18 17 Aldo Mett

19 39  Kaspar Pdder
20 50 Oliver Alver
21 46 Mart Ulm

men 45
1 1 Kuido Koppel

2 16  Alar Nigul

3 3 Toivo Tomingas
4 6 Margus Nerman
5 26 Ivars Vingris

6 25 Indrek Aarna

7 47 Martin Maggi

8 68 Raivo Rukis

9 76 Toomas Silluste
10 22 Erik Tammsoo

11 74 Marko Ulla

12 5 Uno Zimmermann
13 23 Gunnard Lauris
14 11  Agu Lehemaa

15 33  Juhan Anilane

16 65  Ulari Oras

17 44 Marek Saalik

Tallinn
Tallinn
Joégevamaa
Tartumaa
Ladnemaa
Harjumaa
Harjumaa
Laane
Viljandimaa
Harjumaa

Harju

Tallinn

Tallinn
Harjumaa
Harjumaa
Jogeva

Harju maakond
Laanemaa

Saaremaa

Harju

Parnumaa

Ladnemaa

lat Latvia
Harjumaa

Harjumaa

Harjumaa

Saaremaa

Harjumaa

Haapsalu

Valga

latvia Latvia
Laanemaa

Viljandi

Tartumaa

Harju

3 laps/ 30 km
01:04:04,3
01:13:10,4
01:13:18,3
01:14:11,6
01:16:55,1
01:16:57,7
01:20:55,8
01:25:32,9
01:25:47,0
01:31:04,0
01:43:17,1
01:43:26,4
01:43:34,6
01:44:58,9
01:47:27,2
01:50:14,5
01:59:03,7
01:59:07,0
01:59:42,2
02:12:23,2
02:37:17,8

3 laps/ 30 km
01:03:54,8
01:08:15,2
01:08:35,2
01:11:08,9
01:11:08,9
01:11:15,7
01:11:57,4
01:17:07,3
01:17:09,9
01:19:52,6
01:20:18,3
01:20:23,7
01:20:28,5
01:20:31,3
01:20:31,7
01:21:48,9
01:23:00,4
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18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
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O©CoOoO~NOoOOPrWNPE

OO, WNPE

28

64
51
27
81
14
79
84
34
31
37
28
87
13
19
66
35
83
60
67
59
55
21
61

77
18
29
58

73
57
49
10
30
41
173
235

36
45
12
40
82
24
69
20
52

174
127
126
124
121
142

Juri Saatmae
Ular Valksaar
Ove Uhtlik

Jaak Vaarsi
Mart Habakuk
Ain Einard
Andres Kaukver
Indrek Epner
Jirgen Bach
Johannes Utsik
Toomas Talumaa
Jaan Saia
Urmas Magnus
Ain Vare

Boriss Teder
Jevgeni Karii
Kaarel Kaisel
Tonu Altnurme
Toomas Mast
Margus Juksaar
Toomas Mander
Toomas Tammjarv
Ego Veevel
Valdo Parn
Arvo Lepik

Ants Juhani
Andres Kaju
Jaan Saviir

Tiit Rammal

ladies

Sandra Alusalu
Kadri Lukk
Thea Rehepapp
Mirje Roasto
Elizabeth J6gi
Jaana Uksik
Liisa Jugapuu
Birgit Raidna
Kadri Vahe

ladies 40
Kadi Oras
Margit Viilep
Aile Kaljuméae
Kirsten Nigul
Iveta Habakuk
Helle Vaarsi
Janika Rukis
Daire Kaup
Pille Kaisel

men recreational
Allan Pindmaa
Madis Lehismets
Juri Arru

Arvo Vennola
Indrek Saar
Toivo Birk

Ladnemaa
Ladnemaa
Harjumaa
Laane-Virumaa
Tallinn
Harjumaa
Tallinn
Tallinn
Saksamaa
HARJU
Hiiumaa
Harju
Ladnemaa
Ladnemaa
Raplamaa
Ladnemaa
Laanemaa
Tallinn
Hiiumaa
Harju
Harju maakond
Tallinn
Tallinn
Harju
Tallinn
Tallinn
Harjumaa
Laane
Parnu

Jogevamaa
Laanemaa
Harju

Hiiu

Hiiu
Laanemaa

tallinn

Tartumaa
Harjumaa
Harjumaa
Harju

Laane-Virumaa
Harjumaa
Harju
Ladnemaa

Pdlva
Haapsalu

Haapsalu
Tallinn
Laane

01:25:15,5
01:26:15,3
01:27:17,6
01:27:49,2
01:28:17,1
01:30:52,1
01:34:35,0
01:34:49,3
01:37:23,0
01:39:47,5
01:41:52,1
01:42:37,5
01:42:51,6
01:43:30,5
01:46:11,9
01:48:02,0
01:48:12,4
01:48:22,8
01:49:11,0
01:52:18,8
01:55:16,8
01:56:49,0
DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNS

DNS

3 laps/ 30 km
01:08:38,2
01:34:02,2
01:42:47,3
02:12:40,7
DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNS

3 laps/ 30 km
01:21:48,7
01:25:52,6
01:27:58,7
01:30:35,8
01:41:39,7
01:43:31,4
01:46:02,5
02:06:32,5
02:15:50,1

1lap/ 10 km
23:19,2
26:42,7
26:52,2
28:42,8
30:44,0
31:09,2
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12
13
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136
133
149
118
161
141
159
138

143
166
125
123
132
167
144
145
160
163

70
171
158
147
43
130
165
168
119
139
157
151
140
128
153
175
150
156
148
169
135
131
162
122
164
152
129
137
154
172
1155

146
134
170
120

Aarne Ounapu
Enno Putt

Mehis Kasonen
Ants Lusti

Kristjan Habakukk
Tdnu Maltis
Kaupo Vahter
Aivo Kukk

men 18

Steven Viigand
Kaaro Saatmae

Eke Madis Habakuk
Kaarel Villem Vennola
Robin Vahter
Jonathan Habakukk
Saveli Bogretsov
Rene Veiker
Kristofer Saalik

Kert Markus Vare

ladies

Mirjam Kander
Heli Raagmaa
Lea Mikk
Monika Ausmees
Mare Padu
Anne Reinsoo
Karolin Kivilaid
Janika Karus
Airike Altnurme
Birgit Kaasik
Maarja Muur
Mari-Ann Maltis
Virge Tiik

Kairit Kiviméae
Maire Pirn

Alge Vare
Marja Jirisson
Madli Jirisson
Merle Sutt

Irja Siitan

Anu Meitern
Ester Maoloog
Kristiina Liive
Karin Kruus
Kati Ambo

Mari Tokke
Stiina Ulmre

Ivi OQunapuu
Maili Kbrgemagi
Ene Engmann
Mariel Kérgemagi

ladies 18

Natali Nora Nigul
Mette Mirja Moumets
Iris Vaher

Mia Saar

Raplamaa
Ladnemaa
Tallinn
Ida-Virumaa
Harju
Saaremaa

Ladnemaa
Tallinn
Haapsalu
Saaremaa
Ida-Virumaa
harjuma

Harju
Ladnemaa

Tartumaa
Ladanemaa
Harjumaa
Ladnemaa
Harjumaa

HARJU
Tallinn

Laanemaa
Harju
Laane
Haapsalu
Ladnemaa
Laanemaa
Tallinn
Tallinn
Harjumaa
Harjumaa

Tallinn
Harjumaa
Tallinn
Harjumaa
Ladnemaa
Tallinn

Ladnemaa
ladnemaa
Ladnemaa

Harju
Haapsalu
Harjumaa
Tallinn

32:10,3
35:17,9
36:04,4
36:52,0
36:56,6
37:25,0
39:37,6
DNS

1lap/ 10 km
22:01,8
24:34,4
26:01,1
28:42,2
35:04,3
36:55,7
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

1 lap/ 10 km
20:39,4
26:37,5
28:17,3
29:04,1
30:28,1
32:35,0
33:11,8
33:59,0
37:16,6
37:16,8
37:34,0
38:10,9
39:05,4
40:03,6
40:18,4
40:20,5
42:49,6
42:51,7
44:24,7
44:24.9
44:46,9
45:00,9
45:46,8
48:22,3
49:39,2
49:47,9
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS
DNS

1 lap/ 10 km
25:47,1
36:28,8
49:38,7
DNS
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Karujérve (SH)

Karujarve, 18-2-2017 — Karujarve uisimaraton

Men

Toomas Silluste
Marek Magi

Juri Linde

WN -

ladies
1 Annika Vaher
2 Liina Silluste
3 Janne Kozer

22 men and 16 jadies started.

% =“VII-KAEEVIPOJA-
: -UISUMAR-ATGN

S‘r R‘l‘ 3o‘km dxstants 10:00

10 km distants 12:00
Kuremaal uisumatk 12:0§

OSAVOTUTASU 30km wkmussuk  Info & registreerumine
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21012017 30¢ 20¢ s¢ WWWw.antrotsenter.ee

8.5 km
21.09
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23.50
26.00
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Kultuu !Sprdklhl. -S'/
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..............

Cancelled
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Marathon abroad:

Kuopio, 22/25-2-2017 - Finland Ice marathon

Kuidu Koppel 100 km 1%
Jens Salumae 50km 6"
Toivo Rétte 50 km 20"
Kristjan Kuntu 50km 51

31



Short Track

Tallinn - Tondiraba Jaahall, 10-3-2017,
2nd Estonian championships Short track.

MR TonDIRABRA JARHALL

The Tondiraba ice hall was opened on august 1st, 2014 as a Multi-purpose sports arena.
There is a main arena, 30 x 60m, with a capacity for 7000 spectators. Besides there are
two other ice rinks ( 30 x 60 m and 28 x 58 m) sutable for ice hockey, figure skating
and for short track speed skating. Plus there is a curling track with three lanes.

A WNPF

A OWNPF

32

men 500m serie A
Aleks Luik

Kaspar Kaljuvee
llja Ost8epkov
Mart Kuus

men 500 serie B
Joonas Valge
Lauri Koort

Bret Velbrek
Kristjan Kuldmaa

men 500m B finale
llja OstSepkov

Mart Kuus

Kristjan Kuldmaa
Bret Velbrek

men 500m A finale
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Joonas Valge
Aleks Luik

Lauri koort

52.63
52.73
1,03,91
1,05,17

55.81
58.00
1.06,20
1,12.02

56.21
58.76
1,07,65
1,07,58 f

50.41
50.43
51.61
53.61

o w> >

W w> >
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men 500m final classification

Kaspar Kaljuvee
Joonas Valge
Aleks Luik

Lauri Koort

llja OstSepkov
Mart Kuus
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Bret Velbrek

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Albe Team

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Voru

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi




ladies 500m ladies 500m final classification

1 Mariin Sarap 53.77 1 Mariin Sarap Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
2 Kristiine Kalev 53.87 2 Kristiine Kalev Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
3 Grete Kaljuvee 56.71 3 Grete Kaljuvee Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
4 DzZoana Pajus 58.97 4 DZoana Pajus Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
5 Hanna Valge 59.02 5 Hanna Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
men youth 500m serie A men youth 500m final classification
Mairon Moisto 1,04.27 1 Saveli Bogretsov ~ Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Steffen Soha 1.24.77 2 Mairon Moisto Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Jesse Valge 1.36.66 3 Steffen Soha Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
4 Art-Markkus Tamm Pdltsamaa valla SK Tervis
men youth 500m serie B 5 Jesse Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Saveli Bogretsov 1,02,64 6 Kristjan Prohorenko Pdltsamaa valla SK Tervis
Art-Markkus Tamm 1.27.95
Kristjan Prohorenko 1.45.03
men youth 500m finale
1 Saveli Bogretsov 1,01,78
2 Mairon Moisto 1,04,59
3 Steffen Soha 1,20,61
4 Art-Markkus Tamm 1,22,34
ladies youth 500m ladies youth 500m final classification
1 Kerli Prohorenko 1.15,30 1 Kerli Prohorenko Pdltsamaa valla SK Trevis
2 Magdaleena Valge 1,15,40 2 Magdaleena Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

| —
E. ~ Photo: JS
men 1500m serie A men 1500m final classification
Kaspar Kaljuvee 2.51,85 1 Kaspar Kaljuvee Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Lauri Koort 2,53,75 2 Joonas Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Bret Velbrek 3.15,3 3 Lauri Koort Albe team
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Mart Kuus

men 1500m serie B
Joonas Valge

Aleks Luik

llja OstSepkov
Kristjan Kuldmaa

men 1500m finale
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Joonas Valge

Lauri Koort

lja OstSepkov

Bret Velbrek

Aleks Luiks

ladies 1000m
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Grete Kaljuvee
Hanna Valge
DZoana Pajus

men youth 1000m
Saveli Bogretsov
Mairon Moisto
Steffen Soha
Art-Markkus Tamm
Jesse Valge
Kristjan Prohorenko

ladies youth 1000m
Kerli Prohorenko
Magdaleena Valge

3.25,2

2.58.00
2.58.34
2.59.54
3.54.62

2.33.46
2.43.87
2.52.08
3.00.50
3,11,54
f DNF

1.56.03
1.56.35
1.58.14
1.59.80
2.00.19

2.26.04
2.32.15
2.52.13
2.52.23
3.36.08
3.47.41

2.36.48
2.36.94

0w N OO

O~ wWNRE
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lja OstSepkov Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Bret Velbrek Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Aleks Luik Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Mart Kuus Voru

Kristjan Kuldmaa Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

ladies 1000m final classification

Mariin Sarap Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Kristiine Kalev Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Grete Kaljuvee Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Hanna Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
DZoana Pajus Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

men youth 1000m final classification
Saveli Bogretsov  Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

Mairon Moisto Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Steffen Soha Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi
Art-Markkus Tamm Pdltsamaa valla SK Tervis
Jesse Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

Kristjan Prohorenko P&ltsamaa valla SK Tervis

ladies youth 1000m final classification
Kerli Prohorenko Pdltsamaa valla SK Tervis
Magdaleena Valge Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi

34
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Relay, mixed teams:

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi Il vBistkond
Joonas Valge 5.13.22
Kristiine Kalev

llja OstSepkov

DZoana Pajus

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi Il vBistkond
Kaspar Kaljuvee 5.17.90f
Grete Kaljuvee

Lauri Koort

Hanna Valge

Tallinna Kiiruisuklubi | v8istkond
Aleks Luik 5.22.90f
Mariin Sarap

Bret Velbrek

Saveli Bogretsov

| Photo: JS
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Short Track records:

National records per 30-04-2017

heren:
500m

1000m
1500m

49,18
1,49,006
2,31,06

3000m relay 5,07,75

Ladies:
500m
1000m
1500m

49,24
1,46.891
2,44,711

3000m relay 5,26,11

36

Aleks Luik Tallinn — Tondiraba 6-4-2016
Eerik ldarand Mlada Boleslav 13-10-2006
Kaspar Kaljuvee Tallinn — Tondiraba 6-4-2016

Tallinna Spordikool
(Aleks Luik, Kaspar Kaljuvee, Joonas Valge, Bret Verberk)

Margarita Larionova Den Haag 20-1-2001
Margarita Larionova Sheffield 12-3-2000
Margarita Larionova Den Haag 19-1-2001

Tallinna Spordikool
(Mariin Sarap, Kristine Kalev, Grete Kaljuvee, DZoana Pajus)

Margarita Larionova, born 1-2-1977, is an Estinian citizen, from the
town of Kividli, but lived in Sankt Peterburg. She participated in the
European Championships Short Track in 1997, 1999 2000 and 2001
and the World Championships of 2000.

i
= |

Photo: JS
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men season best results 2016-2017

500 meter
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka
Joonas Valge
Markus Sarap
Maért Kuus

Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Saveli Bogretsov
Ats Kallais

Ilja OstSepkov
Mait Tint

Maikel Mikson
Bret Velberk
Cristian Tint
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Kevin Hendrikson
Art Markus Tamm
Priit Piirak
Mairon Moisto
Steven Viigand
Margus Moldri
Sander Pomjalov
Mart Laansalu
Kirill AganitSev
Remo Sokk
Martin Toots
Kristjan Prohorenko
Rihard Lainemae
Kalver Jalak
Artam Kivisild
Gert Ellermaa
Daniil Otrutsky

36.00
38.33
38.57
38.94
39.44
42.23
43.05
43.26
44.83
49.62
50.55
52.34
54.63
58.41
58.86
1:00.46
1:02.14
1:03.80
1:04.46
1:05.10
1:07.09
1:07.77
1:08.36
1:09.58
1:09.82
1:10.49
1:10.92
1:12.16
1:12.80
1:12.97
1:13.18
1:15.64
1:15.72
1:15.84

T

Astana - Alau ice stadium
Medeu - Komplex Medeo
Medeu - Komplex Medeo
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

" Marten Liiv (NT)

04-12-2016
01-02-2017
01-02-2017
14-10-2016
22-01-2017
14-10-2016

Seingjoki - Jadurheilukeskus 05-03-2017

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

11-02-2017
11-02-2017
04-03-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
22-02-2017
03-03-2017
28-01-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
25-02-2017
04-02-2017
25-02-2017
25-02-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
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41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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Oliver Harris Hutt
Sander Saar
Danero Sade
Kaspar Pdder
Mark Samoilov
Kaido Jalak
Mairon Kasemaa
Hergo Laarmaa
Mattias Kitt
Ranel Kase
Raiko Saar
Steffen Soha
Raul Sims

Vaino Treiman
Aadi Seepter
Argo Kriuts

1000 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Joonas Valge
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Saveli Bogretsov
Cristian Tint

Steven Viigand
Mairon Moisto
Art Markus Tamm

Remo Sokk
Danero Sade
Aadi Seepter

1500m

Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kermo Voitka
Joonas Valge
Mart Markus

2:39.93
2:51.44
3:19.24

1:48.80
1:55.65
1:55.78
2:02.55
2:02.92
2:13.46

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Astana - Alau ice stadium
Medeu - Komplex Medeo
Medeu - Komplex Medeo
Heerenveen - Thialf

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

22-02-2017
22-02-2017
11-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
11-02-2017
22-02-2017

03-12-2016
03-02-2017
03-02-2017
04-03-2017
07-01-2017
29-10-2016
04-03-2017
04-03-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017

Art Markus Tamm (NT)

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada

12-02-2017
12-02-2017
11-02-2017

22-10-2016
22-10-2016
22-01-2017
14-10-2016
04-03-2017
04-02-2017
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12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
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Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Kert Keskpaik
Ats Kallais

llja OstSepkov
Kuido Koppel
Mait Tint

Kaupo Kaljuvee
Aivar Kamenjuk
Maikel Mikson
Saveli Bogretsov
Ants Kuusik
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Juhan Anilane
Heigo Korolkov
Riho Kapp

Raul Opik

Erich Valksaar
Kaido Jalak
Vaino Treiman
Kristjan Prohorenko

3000m

Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Joonas Valge
Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap
Ats Kallais

Aivar Kamenjuk
Mait Tint

Maikel Mikson
Bret Velberk
Cristian Tint
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Remo Sokk
Rihard Lainemae
Kalver Jalak

5000m

Kaspar Kaljuvee
Marten Liiv
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Kert Keskpaik
Joonas Valge
Mart Kuus
Kuido Koppel
llja OstSepkov
Ats Kallais
Markus Sarap
Maikel Mikson
Kristjan Kuldmaa

2:19.47
2:20.74
2:22.29
2:36.77
2:40.70
2:42.85
2:57.42
2:57.52
3:02.54
3:03.07
3:05.67
3:10.27
3:38.87
3:39.66
3:47.32
3:53.31
3:54.05
4:03.93
4:05.91
4:09.40
4:13.50

3:55.51
4:02.15
4:10.40
4:23.56
4:29.75
4:43.10
5:10.04
5:11.01
5:11.56
5:26.89
6:15.09
6:16.12
6:39.54
6:52.41
7:10.15
8:02.69
8:20.76
9:03.10
9:24.26

7:12.21
7:39.89
7:55.37
8:30.96
8:35.12
8:59.71
9:12.12
9:18.78
9:28.50
9:40.36
10:23.38
11:31.21
13:53.18

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle 23-10-2016

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Adavere - Uisurada

Medeu - Komplex Medeo

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

14-01-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
12-02-2017
25-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
25-02-2017

08-10-2016
08-10-2016
21-10-2016
15-01-2017
03-03-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
15-01-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
25-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
25-02-2017
11-02-2017
25-02-2017
25-02-2017
25-02-2017

15-10-2016
12-02-2017
31-01-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
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Index 2016-2017 men

Name

Kirill AganitSev
Juhan Anilane
Saveli Bogretsov
Janar Eessaar
Gert Ellermaa
Juri Ellram

Kevin German
Kevin Hendrikson
Oliver Harris Hutt
Oskar Hendrik Huitt
Kristo Ivask
Kaido Jalak
Kalver Jalak

Rai Joe

Kaspar Kaljuvee
Kaupo Kaljuvee
Ats Kallais
Joosep Kalme
Tauri Kalmet
Aivar Kamenjuk
Riho Kapp

Ranel Kase

Ken Kasemaa
Mairon Kasemaa
Kristjan Caius Kasuk
Tommy Kees
Kert Keskpaik
Egert Kivijarv
Artam Kivisild
Martin Kliiman
Kuido Koppel
Kristo Kdremae
Toomas Kdremae
Heigo Korolkov
Argo Krudts
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Karl-Kristofer Kundla
Sten Kundla
Mattias Kitt

Mart Kuus

Ants Kuusik

Mart Laansalu
Hergo Laarmaa
Rihard Lainemae
Holger Laul
Marten Liiv

Gerdo-Gennet Limberg

Aleks Luik
Mart Markus
Maikel Mikson
Mairon Moisto
Margus Moldri
Raul Opik
Heldur Orav
llja OstSepkov
Daniil Otrutsky
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BirthDate
2001
8-5-1951
25-11-2002
26-6-2003
1-8-2000
12-10-1955
2004
22-4-2004
2001

2003
14-12-2004
15-6-1982
26-4-2003
15-7-2004
4-6-1998
15-10-1971
21-5-1972
2004
24-12-2004
7-8-1960
18-10-1947
2003
18-4-2005
8-10-2006
4-8-2004
15-5-2001
21-3-1983
25-9-2008
3-12-1998
2001
13-12-1966
24-8-2007
7-4-2003
4-4-1972
3-7-2002
25-5-2001
13-3-2005
25-10-2004
20-7-2006
10-11-1979
17-5-1949
6-1-1968
4-9-2002
22-9-2002
13-5-2003
23-12-1996
11-1-2009
14-2-1995
2-7-1990
15-1-1985
23-9-2006
2-3-1975
3-7-1951
12-12-1998
7-8-1990
2001

500m
1:10.49

49.62

1:51.22
1:15.72
1:35.71
2:02.85
1:03.80
1:16.59
1:35.95
2:09.67
1:20.93
1:13.18
2:08.44
38.57

50.55
1:34.17
1:53.72

1:27.81
1:40.34
1:21.94
1:32.93
1:30.60
44.83

3:07.70
1:15.64
1:33.24

1:45.30
1:42.96

1:30.54
1:02.14
1:34.49
2:59.15
1:24.61
43.05

1:09.82
1:23.91
1:12.97
1:45.32
36.00
2:45.65
38.33
43.26
58.41
1:07.09
1:08.36

1:36.81
52.34
1:15.84

1000m 1500m 3000m 5000m

1:43.24

1:15.16

1:26.15

1:10.74

1:17.56

2:20.77

3:39.66
3:05.67

4:05.91

1:55.78
2:57.52
2:36.77

3:02.54
3:53.31

2:22.29

2:42.85

3:47.32

3:38.87

2:19.47
3:10.27

1:48.80
1:55.65
2:13.46
3:03.07
3:54.05

2:40.70

9:24.26

4:02.15

5:26.89

6:15.09

5:10.04

8:02.69

5:11.01

9:03.10
3:55.51
4:10.40

4:43.10
6:39.54

7:12.21

9:40.36

8:35.12

9:18.78

13:53.18

9:12.12

7:39.89

7:55.37
8:30.96
11:31.21

9:28.50



Timo Pala 17-9-2002 1:32.32

Priit Piirak 25-10-1969 1:05.10

Kaspar Pdder 17-11-1996 1:18.27

Sander Pomjalov 14-9-1999 1:09.58

Kristjan Prohorenko 14-1-2008 1:12.80 4:13.50
Voldemar Purre 25-11-2008 3:38.04

Janmar Reiljan 2004 1:58.82

Randar Rélkov 23-2-2004 1:40.80

Andris Roland Saar 2004 1:39.51

Raiko Saar 2002 1:28.26

Sander Saar 1-6-1999 1:17.33

Danero Sade 17-1-2004 1:17.65 2:51.44

Mark Samoilov 14-5-2001 1:20.72

Markus Sarap 3-2-2001 42.23 1:28.21 2:20.74 5:11.56 10:23.38
Markus Saska 20-12-2001 1:33.90

Aadi Seepter 2-4-2009  1:30.02 3:19.24

Raul Sims 10-4-2001 1:28.41

Kristen Soha 15-7-2009 2:45.08

Steffen Soha 29-8-2005 1:28.40

Remo Sokk 13-8-2004 1:10.92 2:39.93 8:20.76
Kert Strenga 9-3-2009  1:39.59

Martin Suursaar 4-12-2004 1:41.24

Art Markus Tamm 22-6-2006 1:04.46 2:33.26

Cristian Tint 30-11-2004 1:00.46 2:10.00 7:10.15
Mait Tint 17-3-2002 54.63 2:57.42 6:16.12
Martin Toots 26-8-2004 1:12.16

Vaino Treiman 11-6-1952 1:28.47 4:09.40

Indrek Utt 30-10-2007 1:53.06

Jesse Valge 29-8-2009 4:11.62

Joonas Valge 1-9-2000 39.44 1:18.54 2:02.92 4:29.75 8:59.71
Erich Valksaar 27-7-1932 1:31.48 4:03.93

Bret Velberk 2-6-2001 58.86 6:52.41
Steven Viigand 18-9-2006 1:07.77 2:19.89

Kermo Voitka 28-6-1999 38.94 1:19.11 2:02.55 4:23.56

Vaino Treiman
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ladies season best results 2016-2017

500 meter

Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher

Grete Kaljuvee
Elizabeth Jogi
Sandra Alusalu
Karolyna Prohorenko
Kerli Prohorenko
Hanna Valge
Karolin Jalak
Magdaleena Valge
Viktoria Eistre
Grete Kukk

Kati Kaas

Janeli Mikkel
Sandra Pomjalov
Lisanne Indela
Lisete Saar

Grete Maiste
Annabel Traks
Hanna-Liisa Mélder
Britha Kondas
Loora-Rael Seepter
Eve- Liis Kees
Vladlena SteptSenko
Andra Adele Andruse
Siret Pomjalov
Helys Palk

Ariana Limberg
Ragne Rdlkov
Inga Reinmaa
Anni Varjo
Christina Tonisson
Angeelika Palm
Anne Aareleid
Kirke Ojasoo
Lauraliis Traks
Diana Kask

Alis Sagar

Merily Susi

Kadi Morgenson
Riin Kalme

Sirle Susi

Tuuli Haljaste
Gertrud Liebenau
Liset Lillemets
Kristina Kiitt
Catlyn Saarits
Janeliis Mattis

41.27

41.95

43.00

44.56

50.40

52.58

53.28

53.57

54.12

59.67

1:09.14
1:09.84
1:10.82
1:12.80
1:13.18
1:21.94
1:24.77
1:25.32
1:27.57
1:27.94
1:29.10
1:29.72
1:30.02
1:30.47
1:30.70
1:31.33
1:32.01
1:32.45
1:33.14
1:33.19
1:33.74
1:33.88
1:34.44
1:34.62
1:36.02
1:38.10
1:40.33
1:40.94
1:43.81
1:46.91
1:48.41
1:48.78
1:49.87
1:49.94
1:56.62
1:57.19
1:57.79
2:00.81
2:01.61
2:02.65

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

25-02-2017
22-10-2016
11-03-2017
22-01-2017
14-10-2016
11-02-2017
25-02-2017
25-02-2017
04-03-2017
25-02-2017
11-02-2017
11-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
04-02-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
28-01-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017
22-02-2017



PR OO~NOOTA, WN

= O

O©OoOoO~NOOUITr,WNPE

~No o~ WN PR

1000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Grete Kaljuvee
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth J6gi
Hanna Valge
Kerli Prohorenko
Karolin Jalak
Magdaleena Valge

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Mariin Sarap
Grete Kaljuvee
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jogi
Karolyna Prohorenko
Hanna Valge
Piret Saare
Vilma Trummal
Valve Kangur

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Mariin Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth Jogi
Hanna Valge

5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu

1:20.38
1:23.60
1:27.76
1:28.84
1:43.32
1:46.87
1:50.63
2:03.27
2:11.30
2:26.49
2:30.03

2:02.86
2:13.91
2:18.22
2:18.90
2:34.13
2:45.01
2:51.59
3:05.38
3:18.64
3:55.25
5:07.62
7:34.80

4:13.82
4:46.42
4:56.26
5:17.20
5:36.19
6:31.32
7:26.87

7:32.06

Grete Kaljuvee (NT)

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Astana - Alau ice stadium
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Heerenveen - Thialf

15-10-2016
07-01-2017
26-02-2017
07-01-2017
03-03-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017

04-12-2016
30-10-2016
14-10-2016
09-07-2016
14-10-2016
11-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
11-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017
04-02-2017

25-02-2017
26-11-2016
26-11-2016
15-01-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
12-02-2017

11-12-2016
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Index 2016-2017 ladies

Name

Anne Aareleid
Violeta Allik
Sandra Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Andra Adele Andruse
Viktoria Eistre
Tuuli Haljaste
Lisanne Indela
Karolin Jalak
Elizabeth Jogi

Kati Kaas

Grete Liis Kaasik
Kristiine Kalev
Grete Kaljuvee
Riin Kalme

Valve Kangur
Evelin Karu

Diana Kask

Eve- Liis Kees
Britha Kondas
Grete Kukk

Kairi Kumpas
Kristina Kitt
Gertrud Liebenau
Liset Lillemets
Ariana Limberg
Grete Maiste
Janeliis Mattis
Janeli Mikkel
Hanna-Liisa Molder
Kadi Morgenson
Kirke Ojasoo
Onnely Ozol

Helys Palk
Angeelika Palm
Sandra Pomjalov
Siret Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Kerli Prohorenko
Inga Reinmaa
Ragne Rdlkov
Lisete Saar

Piret Saare

Catlyn Saarits

Alis Sagar

Mariin Sarap
Loora-Rael Seepter
Vladlena SteptSenko
Merily Susi

Sirle Susi

Karolina Toming
Christina Tdnisson
Annabel Traks
Lauraliis Traks
Vilma Trummal
Sirli Urb
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BirthDate
2-9-2001
30-11-2004
6-8-1987
14-4-1994
15-9-2008
13-4-2004
2-1-1974
13-7-2008
30-8-2007
25-4-2000
21-4-1999
2001
12-6-1999
30-4-2001
2002
1-9-1941
18-11-2004
2003
17-10-2003
9-7-1999
20-6-2003
2002
21-7-2009
2004
17-12-2003
26-4-2001
13-8-2001
2001
24-11-2003
7-7-2000
4-9-2001
22-5-2008
2002
7-11-1981
2004
23-3-2001
4-12-2003
2-1-2002
25-11-2005
5-9-1966
14-7-2001
28-3-2008
8-8-1966
2004
15-10-2004
14-5-1996
29-8-2002
5-9-2003
7-10-2004
10-1-2001
8-4-2003
17-6-2004
2001

2004
28-4-1958
5-3-2009

500m
1:38.10
2:18.40
53.28
41.27
1:32.01
1:10.82
1:56.62
1:25.32
1:09.14
52.58
1:13.18
2:06.79
43.00
50.40
1:49.87

2:06.18
1:43.81
1:30.70
1:30.02
1:12.80
2:13.94
2:00.81
1:57.19
1:57.79
1:33.19
1:27.94
2:02.65
1:21.94
1:29.72
1:48.78
1:40.33
2:06.76
1:33.14
1:36.02
1:24.77
1:32.45
53.57

54.12

1:33.88
1:33.74
1:27.57

2:01.61
1:46.91
41.95

1:30.47
1:31.33
1:48.41
1:49.94
2:17.92
1:34.62
1:29.10
1:40.94

2:19.27

1000m 1500m 3000m

1:46.87
1:20.38

2:26.49
1:50.63

1:27.76
1:43.32

2:11.30

2:45.01
2:02.86

2:51.59

2:13.91
2:34.13

7:34.80

3:05.38

3:55.25

5:36.19
4:13.82

6:31.32

4:46.42

1:23.60 2:18.90 5:17.20

5:07.62



Tuuli Vaher
Hanna Valge
Magdaleena Valge
Anni Varjo

Number of registered Long track speed skaters:

2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
2006-2007
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012
2012-2013
2013-2014
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017

11-12-1998 44.56 1:28.84 2:18.22 4:56.26
13-5-1999 59.67 2:03.27 3:18.64 7:26.87
20-10-2006 1:09.84 2:30.03

3-11-2001 1:34.44

“ ALLINNA

men
28
49
57
58
34
25
60
42
60
61
84
40
81
57
89

ladies total
38 66
48 97
39 96
45 103
37 71
13 38
46 106
43 85
35 95
52 113
100 184
60 100
76 157
50 107
60 149
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Men all time best - per 31-3-2017

OO WNERE

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

46

500 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Risto Liiv
Kermo Voitka

4

Joonas Valge
Jaan Saks

Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Markus Sarap
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus

Sten Miljand
Timo Vilk
Randar Ivanov
Indrek Aarna
Rauno Kamenjuk
Ats Kallais
Saveli Bogretsov
Raivo Laanemets
llja OstSepkov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort

Kaur Meressaar
Sander Pomjalov
Robert Grossmann
Siim Lepik

Mait Tint

Tiit Idarand
Sulev Lokk
Maikel Mikson
Ants Kuusik

Alar lvanov
Meelis Tints

Bret Velberk

35.99
38.18
38.33
38.54
38.70
38.94

39.44
40.39
40.52
42.13
42.22
42.23
42.73
42.98
43.25
44.01
44.80
45.41
45.51
47.69
49.62
50.98
52.34
52.52
52.79
52.87
53.87
54.15
54.18
54.63
55.76
55.82
58.41
58.50
58.70
58.72
58.86

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Medeu - Komplex Medeo
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

17-10-2015
30-10-2015
01-02-2017
06-11-2012
06-01-2012
14-10-2016

Joonas Valge (NT)

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

22-01-2017
07-01-2012

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval24-09-2011

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Harbin - Heilongjiang indoor rink
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Adavere - Uisurada

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Heerenveen - Thialf

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-01-2004

Adavere - Uisurada

Adavere - Uisurada

Adavere - Uisurada

Pori (Bjorneborg) - Tekojaarata
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos
Adavere - Uisurada

Adavere - Uisurada

Adavere - Uisurada

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-01-2004

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

20-12-2008
19-02-2009
14-10-2016
24-02-2007
10-01-2015
22-11-2014
09-03-2007
07-03-2014
29-02-2008
12-02-2011
05-03-2013
04-03-2017

11-02-2017
21-02-2009
06-01-2013
22-11-2008
10-12-2011
07-03-2009
09-02-2014
11-02-2017

28-01-2006
11-02-2017
08-02-2014
15-02-2014
28-01-2006
11-02-2017



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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21
22
23
24
25
26

Arvi Lants

Tarmo Fimberg
Cristian Tint
Hans Kdnninge
Lauri Reilson
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Ants Verliin

Janel Jirissaar
Madis Jaagura
Kevin Hendrikson
Art Markus Tamm

1000 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik

Mart Markus
Joonas Valge
Risto Liiv
Kermo Voitka
Eerik ldarand
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks

Kert Keskpaik
Mart Kuus

Timo Vilk

Sten Miljand
Markus Sarap
Randar Ivanov
Sander Vaikre
Rauno Kamenjuk
Indrek Aarna
Raivo Laanemets

59.86

59.99

1:00.46
1:00.47
1:01.00
1:02.14
1:02.29
1:02.40
1:02.60
1:03.20
1:03.57
1:03.80
1:04.46

1:10.74
1:15.00
1:15.84
1:16.05
1:18.54
1:18.72
1:18.88
1:21.72
1:22.79
1:22.84
1:24.79
1:24.96
1:27.00
1:28.11
1:28.21
1:29.30
1:29.87
1:36.30
1:39.24
1:41.93

Saveli Bogretsov
Ats Kallais

Kaur Meressaar
Ats Aruoja

Tiit Idarand
Aivar Kamenjuk

1:43.24
1:43.87
1:46.26
1:48.04
1:51.72
1:51.88

Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
Adavere - Uisurada 11-02-2017
Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
Adavere - Uisurada 12-02-2011
Adavere - Uisurada 11-02-2017
Adavere - Uisurada 06-02-2010
Adavere - Uisurada 14-02-2009
Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2014
Adavere - Uisurada 18-02-2005
Adavere - Uisurada 05-02-2005
Adavere - Uisurada 22-02-2017
Heerenveen - Thialf 03-03-2017
Astana - Alau ice stadium 03-12-2016
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 07-11-2015
Berlin - Sportforum 04-01-2014
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 27-10-2012
Heerenveen - Thialf 04-03-2017
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 06-01-2012
Minsk - Minsk Arena 26-03-2016
Berlin - Sportforum 04-11-2006
Torino - Oval Lingotto 20-01-2007
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 06-01-2012
Torino - Oval Lingotto 20-01-2007
Minsk - Minsk Arena 01-03-2015
Heerenveen - Thialf 10-03-2007
Heerenveen - Thialf 08-03-2014
Heerenveen - Thialf 04-03-2017
Heerenveen - Thialf 08-03-2014
Warszawa - Tor Stegny 20-01-2008
Adavere - Uisurada 02-02-2010
Helsinki - Oulunkyla 17-12-2005

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-01-2004

Saveli Bogretsov (NT)

Heerenveen - Thialf 04-03-2017
Adavere - Uisurada 10-01-2009
Pori (Bjérneborg) - Tekojdarata  22-11-2008
Adavere - Uisurada 12-01-2008

Valkeakoski - Kerhomajan Luistinratal7-01-2004
Adavere - Uisurada 19-02-2006
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Kuido Koppel
Sander Pomjalov
Alar lvanov
Ants Verliin
Cristian Tint
Ants Kuusik
Valev Véljaots
Sulev Jalasto
Mait Buddell
Erki Markson
Peeter Kruusement
Janel Jirissaar
Steven Viigand
Viljo Emajbe
Mairon Moisto
Bret Velberk
Arvi Lants

Raul Opik
Urmas Puusepp
Mart Matvei
Lauri Reilson
Siim Emajde
Ténu Tunnel
Erich Valksaar

1500 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Aleks Luik
Mart Markus
Kermo Voitka
Joonas Valge
Risto Liiv
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Jaan Saks
Timo Vilk
Sander Vaikre
Sten Miljand
Mart Kuus
Markus Sarap

1:54.08
1:56.53
1:57.95
2:09.26
2:10.00
2:11.00
2:11.42
2:13.00
2:14.02
2:16.20
2:16.42
2:19.70
2:19.89
2:20.06
2:20.77
2:21.40
2:22.90
2:25.04
2:26.35
2:26.71
2:26.77
2:27.86
2:28.04
2:28.13

1:48.80
1:54.04
1:55.65
1:55.83
2:01.65
2:02.92
2:03.22
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:08.46
2:10.74
2:10.85
2:16.95
2:17.40
2:19.47
2:20.63

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Berlin - Sportforum

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Heerenveen - Thialf
Heerenveen - Thialf

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

06-02-2016
30-12-2012
15-02-2014
09-02-2014
12-02-2017
26-01-2005
06-02-2016
16-01-2011
04-03-2006
26-01-2005
16-01-2011
18-02-2005
12-02-2017
26-01-2005
12-02-2017
16-01-2016
18-02-2005
26-01-2013
10-02-2004
12-02-2005
16-01-2011
12-02-2005
04-01-2004
15-02-2014

22-10-2016
29-11-2015
22-10-2016
26-10-2012
27-02-2016
04-03-2017
30-12-2011

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval24-09-2011

Berlin - Sportforum
Torino - Oval Lingotto
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Innsbruck - Olympia Eisstadion

Minsk - Minsk Arena

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

26-10-2008
21-01-2007
31-10-2010
10-03-2007
18-02-2007
23-11-2014
23-10-2016
27-02-2016
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28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
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37
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Indrek Aarna
Randar Ivanov
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Raivo Laanemets
Aivar Kamenjuk
llja OstSepkov
Kuido Koppel
Sulev Lokk
Sander Pomjalov
Ants Kuusik
Robert Grossmann
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik

Mait Tint

Kaupo Kaljuvee
Janel Jirissaar
Meelis Tints
Maikel Mikson
Kaur Meressaar
Saveli Bogretsov
Antti Haljak

Lauri Reilson
Valev Véljaots
Madis Jaagura
Tiit Idarand

Ular Valksaar
Reimo Krass
Hans Kénninge
Neeme Valm
Viljo Emaj6e
Pavo Raudsepp
Juri Saatmae
Raul Opik

3000 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka

2:21.50
2:21.90
2:31.25
2:31.29
2:33.54
2:38.12
2:40.70
2:42.85
2:46.98
2:54.15
2:55.62
2:55.74
2:56.28
2:57.36
2:57.42
2:57.52
3:00.20
3:02.79
3:03.07
3:03.22
3:05.67
3:07.00
3:12.82
3:13.62
3:14.18
3:15.66
3:16.82
3:16.86
3:22.40
3:23.40
3:23.64
3:24.08
3:24.82
3:25.55

3:55.51
3:59.63
4:07.01
4:09.75
4:23.56

Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum

Stockholm - Ostermalms IP

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Markus Sarap (NT)

18-02-2007
01-03-2014
08-12-2010
07-02-2010
09-02-2014
07-02-2009
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
04-02-2007
11-12-2011
18-02-2012
07-03-2009
10-02-2007
09-02-2014
12-02-2017
04-02-2017
19-02-2005
29-01-2006
12-02-2017
15-02-2009
25-02-2017
03-02-2013
13-02-2010
06-02-2016
06-02-2005
06-02-2004
10-02-2007
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
07-02-2009
06-02-2004
06-02-2005
03-02-2013
09-01-2010

08-10-2016
28-11-2015
24-08-2013
06-11-2012
15-01-2017
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Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Timo Vilk
Joonas Valge
Danila Ruusu
Risto Liiv

Jaan Saks

Sten Miljand
Sander Vaikre
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Markus Sarap
Raivo Laanemets
Ats Kallais
Rauno Kamenjuk
Randar Ivanov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Lauri Koort
Sulev Lokk
Kuido Koppel
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Mait Tint

Siim Lepik

Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Maikel Mikson
Hans Konninge
Reimo Krass
Valev Véljaots
Robert Grossmann
Bret Velberk
Viljo Emaj6e
Cristian Tint
Alar lvanov
Raul Opik

Mait Buddell
Jaan Sarg
Madis Jaagura
Janel Jurissaar
Erich Valksaar
Jaak Gross
Taavi Emaj6e
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Priit Piirak

5000 meter
Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kert Keskpaik
Kermo Voitka
Danila Ruusu
Eerik Idarand
Indrek Aarna
Risto Liiv
Sten Miljand
Jaan Saks
Joonas Valge

4:24.98
4:27.85
4:28.95
4:29.75
4:35.78
4:37.59
4:48.05
4:52.91
4:53.99
4:54.99
5:02.19
5:11.56
5:26.31
5:26.89
5:36.28
5:40.90
5:44.89
5:48.45
5:49.35
5:50.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:16.12
6:21.88
6:27.67
6:27.97
6:39.54
6:48.45
6:50.06
6:50.72
6:51.21
6:52.41
7:09.20
7:10.15
7:16.37
7:32.22
7:41.39
7:43.92
7:46.42
7:47.80
7:56.81
7:59.97
8:02.20
8:02.69
8:16.70

6:55.21
7:02.57
7:12.14
7:14.38
7:37.33
7:51.76
7:51.82
7:53.99
8:39.36
8:41.44
8:48.50
8:59.02
8:59.71

Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

24-02-2007
18-10-2008
24-02-2007
03-03-2017
12-02-2006
30-10-2011
12-02-2006
27-10-2013
24-02-2007
28-02-2015
17-02-2007
15-01-2017
08-02-2014
11-02-2017
06-02-2010
08-02-2014
06-02-2010
06-01-2013
03-02-2007
06-02-2016
14-02-2009
28-01-2006
25-02-2017
08-02-2014
08-02-2014
28-01-2006
11-02-2017
28-01-2006
06-02-2010
06-02-2016
05-02-2005
11-02-2017
19-02-2005
25-02-2017
08-02-2014
03-03-2013
19-02-2006
14-02-2009
05-02-2005
19-02-2005
03-03-2013
03-02-2007
14-01-2006
11-02-2017
19-02-2006

Changchun - Jilin Speed skating Hall12-03-2016
Changchun - Jilin Speed skating Hall12-03-2016

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum
Berlin - Sportforum
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Tsjeljabinsk - Uralskaja Molnija

Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Berlin - Sportforum
Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

25-08-2013
04-01-2014
13-12-2008
25-03-2016
25-08-2009
10-12-2011
18-02-2007
07-02-2010
23-11-2014
15-02-2009
12-02-2017
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Raivo Laanemets
Mart Kuus

Kuido Koppel
Ats Kallais
Randar Ivanov
llja OstSepkov
Aivar Kamenjuk
Rauno Kamenjuk
Meelis Tints
Kaur Meressaar
Sulev Lokk
Markus Sarap
Sander Vaikre
Pavo Raudsepp
Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Siim Lepik
Robert Grossmann
Reimo Krass
Maikel Mikson
Madis Jaagura
Viljo Emaj6e
Timo Vilk

Valev Véljaots
Raimond Viiding
Lauri Reilson
Mikhel Kihva
Kristjan Kuldmaa
Janel Jurissaar
Jaak Gross

Alar lvanov
Taavi Emaj6e

10.000 meter
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Marten Liiv

Eerik ldarand
Kert Keskpaik
Danila Ruusu
Raivo Laanemets
Kermo Voitka
Mart Kuus
Randar Ivanov
Ants Kuusik
Aivar Kamenjuk
Marko Holtsmann
Siim Lepik

9:08.03

9:12.12

9:18.78

9:19.47

9:22.59

9:28.50

9:45.47

9:54.43

10:05.35
10:09.35
10:11.14
10:23.38
10:24.72
10:29.57
10:30.03
10:37.32
10:50.84
11:07.35
11:29.39
11:31.21
11:49.19
11:51.90
12:30.06
12:43.57
13:15.27
13:30.57
13:47.32
13:53.18
14:12.61
14:34.12
14:39.95
15:31.65

15:14.28
15:15.87
15:18.26
16:30.48
16:34.36
18:33.53
19:30.0
20:33.0
20:34.0
21:07.0
21:49.0
22:44.0
24:14.0
26:35.0

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi
Viljandi

09-02-2014
12-02-2017
12-02-2017
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
12-02-2017
07-02-2010
09-01-2010
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
04-02-2007
12-02-2017
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
07-02-2010
12-02-2017
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
15-02-2009
06-02-2005
09-01-2010
09-01-2010
12-02-2017
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
10-02-2013
06-02-2005

22-09-2012
22-09-2012
23-11-2014
11-12-2011
21-12-2008
21-12-2008
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014
26-01-2014

o1



Adelskalenderen

all time best combination - per 31-3-2017
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29
30

52

Men

Marten Liiv
Kaspar Kaljuvee
Mart Markus
Aleks Luik
Kermo Voitka
Eerik Idarand
Kert Keskpaik
Risto Liiv

Danila Ruusu
Joonas Valge
Jaan Saks

Sten Miljand
Mart Kuus
Indrek Aarna
Sander Vaikre
Markus Sarap
Randar Ivanov
Timo Vilk

Ats Kallais
Raivo Laanemets
Rauno Kamenjuk
Aivar Kamenjuk
Sulev Lokk
Kaur Meressaar
Meelis Tints
Siim Lepik

Ants Kuusik
Tarmo Fimberg
Robert Grossmann
Maikel Mikson

500 m
35.99
38.18
38.54
38.33
38.94
40.52
42.13
38.70
42.22
39.44
40.39
43.25
42.98
45.41
42.73
42.23
44.80
44.01
47.69
50.98
45.51
52.52
55.82
52.87
58.72
54.18
58.50
59.99
54.15
58.41

1500 m
1:48.80
1:54.04
1:55.83
1:55.65
2:01.65
2:03.93
2:07.27
2:03.22
2:08.46
2:02.92
2:10.74
2:17.40
2:19.47
2:21.50
2:16.95
2:20.63
2:21.90
2:10.85
2:31.25
2:33.54
2:31.29
2:38.12
2:46.98
3:03.22
3:02.79
2:57.36
2:55.62
2:56.28
2:55.74
3:03.07

3000 m
3:55.51
3:59.63
4:07.01
4:09.75
4:23.56
4:24.98
4:27.85
4:37.59
4:35.78
4:29.75
4:48.05
4:52.91
4:54.99
5:02.19
4:53.99
5:11.56
5:40.90
4:28.95
5:26.89
5:26.31
5:36.28
5:44.89
5:49.35
6:04.28
6:09.02
6:21.88
6:27.67
6:27.97
6:51.21
6:39.54

5000 m
6:55.21
7:02.57
7:12.14
7:14.38
7:51.76
7:53.99
7:37.33
8:41.44
7:51.82
8:59.71
8:59.02
8:48.50
9:12.12
8:39.36
10:24.72
10:23.38
9:22.59
12:30.06
9:19.47
9:08.03
9:54.43
9:45.47
10:11.14
10:09.35
10:05.35
10:50.84
10:30.03
10:37.32
11:07.35
11:31.21

points

153.028
158.388
161.532
161.943
170.592
173.392
174.927
178.182
178.185
179.342
185.880
190.718
193.847
194.877
199.850
203.370
205.175
207.457
208.534
211.348
211.429
221.254
230.819
235.591
241.688
242.030
244.654
247.143
248.000
255.144



Ladies all time best - per 31-3-2017

500 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 41.27 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 25-02-2017
2 Mariin Sarap 41.95 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 22-10-2016
3 Kristiine Kalev 43.00 Minsk - Minsk Arena 11-03-2017
4 Tuuli Vaher 44.40 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 23-10-2015
5 Marleen Sarap 46.92 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle 31-10-2009
6 Elizabeth Jdgi 47.88 Minsk - Minsk Arena 22-11-2014
7 Silvia Kutsar 48.19 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle 31-10-2009
8 Sandra Alusalu 48.78 Heerenveen - Thialf 10-03-2007
9 Evelin Idarand 49.17 Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle 04-01-2009
10 Grete-Lilijane Kippas 49.80 Berlin - Sportforum 26-10-2008
11 Grete Kaljuvee 50.40 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 14-10-2016
12  Sandra Pomjalov 53.26 Heerenveen - Thialf 16-03-2013
13 Eleandra Saaremagi 53.47 Adavere - Uisurada 08-02-2015
14  Karolyna Prohorenko 53.57 Adavere - Uisurada 25-02-2017
15 Kerli Prohorenko 54.12 Heerenveen - Thialf 04-03-2017
16  Brita Puusemp 57.37 Adavere - Uisurada 08-02-2014
17 Hanna Valge 59.67 Adavere - Uisurada 25-02-2017
18 Jana Piirtalo 59.79 Adavere - Uisurada 03-02-2007
19 Andra Vaikre 1:00.25 Adavere - Uisurada 31-01-2009
20 Loora-Rael Seepter  1:01.03 Adavere - Uisurada 07-02-2015
21 DZoana Pajus 1:01.82 Adavere - Uisurada 06-02-2016
22 Jana Kuus 1.02.21 Adavere - Uisurada 06-02-2010
23 Joana-Lisa Baumann 1:02.90 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2014
24  Tea Visse 1:03.43 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2013
25  Birgit Hansson 1:03.90 Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
26  Mariann Villems 1:04.60 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2014
27 Piret Saare 1:04.66 Adavere - Uisurada 04-03-2012
28 Anna Liisa Bauman 1:06.30 Adavere - Uisurada 02-03-2013
29 Liisa-Lotta Veiken 1:06.87 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2013
30 Sirle Susi 1:07.22 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2015
31 Helmi Maria Kutsar 1.07.45 Adavere - Uisurada 03-03-2013
32 Getter Leipalu 1:07.60 Adavere - Uisurada 03-03-2013
33 Katre Rennu 1:07.63 Helsinki - Oulunkyla 04-01-2004
34 Laura-Helen Luht 1:07.91 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2014
35 Janely Soomuste 1:07.94 Adavere - Uisurada 25-01-2014
36 Reelika Nurmsaaar 1:08.13 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2014
37 Karolin Jalak 1:09.14 Adavere - Uisurada 11-02-2017
38 Viktoria Eistre 1:09.35 Adavere - Uisurada 07-02-2015
39 Magdaleena Valge 1:09.84 Adavere - Uisurada 11-02-2017
40 Piret Lauk 1:10.10 Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
41  Agnes Kutsar 1:10.74 Adavere - Uisurada 06-02-2010
42  Grete Kukk 1:11.50 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2015
43  Moonika Saska 1:12.15 Adavere - Uisurada 22-02-2009
44  Kati Kaas 1:13.18 Adavere - Uisurada 22-02-2017
45  Mirjam Kuusmik 1:13.45 Adavere - Uisurada 28-01-2006
46  Liis Emajde 1:14.42 Adavere - Uisurada 14-01-2006
47  Berit Kukk 1:14.80 Adavere - Uisurada 09-02-2015
48  Maria Nipper 1:15.19 Adavere - Uisurada 18-02-2006
49  Marta Ange 1:.15.31 Adavere - Uisurada 08-02-2015
50 Helena Laumets 1:15.48 Adavere - Uisurada 10-02-2004
1000 meter
1 Saskia Alusalu 1:20.38 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 15-10-2016
2 Mariin Sarap 1:23.60 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 07-01-2017
3 Kristiine Kalev 1:27.76 Minsk - Minsk Arena 26-02-2017
4 Tuuli Vaher 1:28.84 Inzell - Max Aicher Arena 07-01-2017
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21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

54

Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Elizabeth J6gi
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Grete Kaljuvee

Grete-Liliijane Kippas

Brita Puusemp
Eleandra Saaremégi
Sandra Pomjalov
Karolyna Prohorenko
Jana Piirtalo

Hanna Valge

Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
DZoana Pajus

Kerli Prohorenko
Anna Liisa Bauman
Tea Visse
Loora-Rael Seepter
Mariann Villems
Birgit Hansson
Piret Saare
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Piret Lauk

Janely Soomuste
Moonika Saska
Getter Leipalu
Helmi Maria Kutsar
Viktoria Eistre
Karolin Jalak
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Andra Vaikre
Kreete-Brunella Sepp
Magdaleena Valge
Agnes Kutsar
Marta Ange

Sirle Susi

Maria Nipper
Laura-Helen Luht

1:35.64
1:38.93
1:39.14
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:43.32
1:51.48
1:54.91
1:55.36
1:57.07
2:00.04
2:01.89
2:03.27
2:05.77
2:06.22
2:07.66

2:11.30
2:12.52
2:12.59
2:13.39
2:14.04
2:14.41
2:15.78
2:17.41
2:19.62
2:22.60
2:24.12
2:24.27
2:24.83
2:25.57
2:26.49
2:27.36
2:28.75
2:29.16
2:30.03
2:30.11
2:30.50
2:31.24
2:32.76
2:43.91

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Collalbo - Ice Rink Ritten
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Seingjoki - Jddurheilukeskus

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Kerli Prohorenko (NT)

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Helsinki - Oulunkyla
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

01-11-2009
10-03-2007
25-01-2015
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
03-03-2017
15-03-2008
09-02-2014
07-02-2015
22-09-2012
07-02-2015
04-02-2007
12-02-2017
07-02-2010
09-02-2014
06-02-2016

12-02-2017
02-03-2013
09-02-2014
07-02-2015

09-02-2014m

28-01-2006
12-02-2012
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
08-02-2014
22-02-2009
09-02-2014
26-01-2013
07-02-2015
12-02-2017
10-02-2013
12-01-2008
01-03-2008
12-02-2017
07-02-2010
07-02-2015
06-02-2016
18-02-2006
09-02-2013



45
46
47
48
49
50
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Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajoe
Kérolin Varblane
Kaisa Tammik
Helerin Margus
Anu Sikk

2:45.49
2:49.00
2:49.00
2:52.56
2:52.56
2:54.66

1500 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Marleen Sarap
Elizabeth J6gi
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Grete Kaljuvee
Elena Ruusu-Rudina

Grete-Liliijane Kiuppas

Evelin Idarand
Sandra Pomjalov
Brita Puusemp
Karolyna Prohorenko
Eleandra Saaremagi
Jana Piirtalo

Birgit Hansson
DZoana Pajus
Hanna Valge

Tea Visse

Grete Kuprar

Piret Saare

Jana Kuus

Andra Vaikre

Helmi Maria Kutsar
Mariann Villems

Tea Lang
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Getter Leipalu

2:02.44
2:13.91
2:17.10
2:18.22
2:27.22
2:29.19
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:34.13
2:37.88
2:39.87
2:40.39
2:57.12
3:05.05
3:05.38
3:07.87
3:10.62
3:11.11
3:14.67
3:18.64
3:21.71
3:23.72
3:23.94
3:25.16
3:27.20
3:31.77
3:36.88
3:37.82
3:40.10
3:43.35

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

28-01-2006
18-02-2005
09-02-2014
04-03-2006
07-03-2009
18-02-2006

Saskia Alusalu (NT)

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval 21-11-2015

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Adavere - Uisurada
Berlin - Sportforum

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Zakopane - Nowy Tor Cos

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

30-10-2016
27-02-2015
14-10-2016
31-10-2009
23-11-2014
24-02-2007
31-10-2009
14-10-2016
03-02-2013
26-10-2008
04-01-2009
15-12-2012
03-02-2013
04-02-2017
25-08-2012
03-02-2007
29-01-2006
06-02-2016
11-02-2017
09-02-2013
25-01-2014
04-03-2012
06-02-2010
07-02-2009
03-03-2013
03-02-2013
01-02-2014
08-02-2014
03-03-2013
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31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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Piret Lauk
Moonika Saska
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Loora-Rael Seepter
Laura-Helen Luht
Viktoria Eistre

Sirle Susi

Maria Nipper
Laura Malm
Janely Soomuste
Agnes Kutsar
Kaisa Tammik
Triinu Zarinova
Kaja Remmelgas
Kart Lang

Anu Sikk

Liivika lvanov

Liis Emajbe

3000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Tuuli Vaher
Mariin Sarap
Elizabeth Jdgi
Marleen Sarap
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Brita Puusemp
Jana Piirtalo
Tea Visse
Piret Saare
Birgit Hansson

Joana-Lisa Baumann

DZoana Pajus

Grete-Liliijane Kippas

Jana Kuus
Hanna Valge
Piret Lauk
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Mariann Villems
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Andra Vaikre

Liis Emajbe

Mai Aun

Liina Kasik
Karolin Varblane
Getter Meri

Liivi Mall Pari
Kaja Jurissaar
Kétlin Kalajarv

3:43.60
3:45.71
3:47.05
3:48.32
3:48.35
3:52.65
3:55.75
3:56.74
3:58.77
4:01.58
4:05.22
4:08.49
4:08.94
4:10.53
4:10.99
4:11.00
4:12.37
4:13.70
4:16.65
4:18.60

4:13.82
4:46.42
4:56.26
5:03.80
5:13.61
5:18.83
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
6:19.77
6:36.39
6:50.54
6:51.13
6:57.34
6:57.46
7:04.64
7:14.16
7:17.31
7:26.87
7:27.18
7:30.06
7:48.93
8:10.40
8:41.13
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:05.37
9:30.00
9:41.85
9:46.11
9:48.11
9:59.43
10:08.48
10:11.22
10:16.46

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

Inzell - Max Aicher Arena

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Heerenveen - Thialf

Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle
Erfurt - Gunda Niemann Halle

Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada
Adavere - Uisurada

29-01-2006
07-02-2009
09-02-2013
08-02-2014
29-01-2006
31-01-2015
08-02-2014
31-01-2015
06-02-2016
19-02-2006
28-01-2006
01-02-2014
13-02-2010
28-01-2006
19-02-2011
05-02-2006
01-02-2014
05-02-2006
08-02-2014
19-02-2005

25-02-2017
26-11-2016
26-11-2016
28-02-2015
22-11-2014
01-11-2009
10-03-2007
01-11-2009
03-02-2008
09-02-2014
04-02-2007
13-02-2011
13-02-2011
29-01-2006
09-02-2014
06-02-2016
04-02-2007
07-02-2010
12-02-2017
04-02-2007
09-02-2014
09-02-2014
10-02-2013
09-02-2014
07-02-2010
29-01-2006
04-02-2007
06-02-2005
29-01-2006
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
09-02-2014
06-02-2005
06-02-2005
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5000 meter
Saskia Alusalu
Tuuli Vaher
Elizabeth Jdgi
Sandra Alusalu
Marleen Sarap
Tea Lang

Mae Lang

7:30.81
8:22.63
9:02.67
9:38.84
9:53.85
13:41.0
14:24.0

Adelskalenderen
all time best combination - per 31-3-2017
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ladies

Saskia Alusalu
Kristiine Kalev
Mariin Sarap
Tuuli Vaher
Marleen Sarap
Elizabeth Jdgi
Sandra Alusalu
Silvia Kutsar
Evelin Idarand
Grete-Liliijane Kuppas
Brita Puusemp
Jana Piirtalo
DZoana Pajus
Hanna Valge
Birgit Hansson
Tea Visse

Jana Kuus
Joana-Lisa Baumann
Piret Saare
Mariann Villems
Liisa-Lotta Veiken
Piret Lauk

Andra Vaikre
Reelika Nurmsaaar
Getter Leipalu
Agnes Kutsar
Mirjam Kuusmik
Liis Emajoe

Liina Kasik

Kaja Jurissaar

Salt Lake City - Utah Olympic Oval 20-11-2015
23-11-2014
23-11-2014
19-12-2010
14-03-2010

Minsk - Minsk Arena
Minsk - Minsk Arena
Helsinki - Oulunkyla

Seingjoki - Jadurheilukeskus

Viljandi
Viljandi

500 m
41.27
43.00
41.95
44.40
46.92
47.88
48.78
48.19
49.17
49.80
57.37
59.79
1:01.82
59.67
1:03.90
1:03.43
1:02.21
1:02.90
1:04.66
1:04.60
1:06.87
1:10.10
1:00.25
1:08.13
1:07.60
1:10.74
1:13.45
1:14.42
1:18.72
1:22.00

1000 m
1:20.38
1:27.76
1:23.60
1:28.84
1:35.64
1:39.14
1:38.93
1:39.18
1:41.98
1:51.48
1:54.91
2:01.89
2:07.66
2:03.27
2:14.41
2:12.59
2:05.77
2:06.22
2:15.78
2:14.04
2:17.41
2:19.62
2:28.75
2:27.36
2:24.27
2:30.11
2:45.49
2:49.00
3:04.62
2:59.00

1500 m
2:02.44
2:13.91
2:17.10
2:18.22
2:27.22
2:29.19
2:31.93
2:33.32
2:40.39
2:39.87
3:05.05
3:10.62
3:14.67
3:18.64
3:11.11
3:21.71
3:25.16
3:40.10
3:23.94
3:36.88
3:47.05
3:43.60
3:27.20
3:48.32
3:43.35
4:08.94
3:48.35
4:18.60
4:25.65
4:30.50

26-01-2014
26-01-2014

3000 m
4:13.82
4:46.42
5:03.80
4:56.26
5:18.83
5:13.61
5:19.70
5:29.10
5:45.56
7:14.16
6:19.77
6:36.39
7:04.64
7:26.87
6:57.34
6:50.54
7:17.31
6:57.46
6:51.13
7:48.93
7:30.06
7:27.18
9:05.37
8:10.40
8:41.13
8:51.84
8:53.96
9:30.00
9:46.11
10:11.22

points

164.576
179.252
180.083
184.269
196.951
199.448
202.171
203.736
211.216
231.190
239.812
250.340
261.313
261.996
264.364
265.384
266.366
268.952
269.051
282.068
286.268
288.973
294.586
299.649
301.040
317.415
321.304
340.120
357.265
363.536
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record improvements in season 2016-2017

3000m
1000m
1500m
1000m
sprint

2x 500m
junior comb.
500m

3000m
sprint

National records per 31-03-2017

heren:
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m
5000m
10,000m
2x 500

sprint

mini comb
junior comb.
small comb
big comb
team pursuit
Ladies:
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m
5000m

2x 500m
sprint

mini comb

small comb

58

3,55,51
1,20,38
1,48,80
1,10,74
144,275

84,180
165,492
41,27

4,13,82
175,365

35,99
1,10,74
1,48,80
3,55,51
6,55,21
15,14,28
76,390

144,275
153,596
165,492
169,413
165,269

4,28,47

41,27
1,20,38
2,02,44
4,13,82
7,30,81
84,180

175,365
178,553

192,201

Marten Liiv
Saskia Alusalu
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv

Inzell

Inzell

Inzell
Astana
Heerenveen

(36,44-1,11,14/36,43-1,11,67)

Mariin Sarap
(42,06 - 42,12)

Kaspar Kaljuvee

Medeu

Helsinki

(39,42 - 2,02,56 / 1,19,02 - 7,37,09)

Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Kristine Kalev

Inzell
Inzell
Minsk

(43,00 - 1,28,88 / 43,44 - 1,28,97)

Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Marten Liiv
Mart Markus
Marten Liiv
(38,16 - 38,23)
Marten Liiv

Inzell
Astana
Inzell

Inzell
Changchun
Minsk
Collalbo

Heerenveen

(36,44-1,11,14/36,43-1,11,67)

Marten Liiv

Collalbo

(36,87 - 1,54,36 / 1,13,13 - 4,12,25)

Kaspar Kaljuvee

Helsinki

(39,42 -2,02,56/1,19,02 - 7,37,09)

Aleks Luik

Zakopane

(39,46 - 4,22,63 /2,01,45 - 7,36,98)

Marten Liiv

Minsk

(37,45 -7,14,53 /1,55,36 - 15,28,26 )
Risto Liiv, Marten Liiv, Aleks Luik Erfurt

Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Saskia Alusalu
Mariin Sarap
(42,06 - 42,12)
Kristine Kalev

Inzell
Inzell

Salt Lake City

Inzell

Salt Lake City

Medeu

Minsk

(43,00 - 1,28,88/43,44 - 1,28,97)

Saskia Alusalu

Heerenveen

(43,91-2,14,41/1,26,94 - 4,38,22)

Tuuli Vaher

Minsk

45,90 - 4,58,21 / 2,19,01- 8,22,63)

8-10-2016
15-10-2016
22-10-2016
3-12-2016
6/7-1-2017

2-12-2017
17/19-2-2017
25-2-2017

25-2-2017
11/12-3-2017

17-10-2015
3-12-2016
22-10-2016
8-10-2016
12-3-2016
22-9-2012
22-2-2013

6/7-1-2017

23/24-1-2016

17/19-2-2017

15/16-12-2012

22/23-11-2014

13-11-2011

25-2-2017
15-10-2016
21-11-2015
25-2-2017
20-11-2015
2-12-2017

11/12-3-2017

18/19-3-2011

22/23-11-2014



RINK RECORDS

per 31-3-2017

Adavere

Uisurada

ADAVERE

men:

500 m 40,12 Marten Liiv 11-2-2017

1000 m 1,23,51 Marten Liiv 06-02-2016

1500 m 2,03,05 Marten Liiv 12-02-2017

3000 m 4,27,26 Aleks Luik 11-02-2017

5000 m 7,39,89 Mart Markus 12-02-2017

10.000 m (pack) 16,57,08 Mart Markus 13-02-2010

2x 500 m 80,590 Marten Liiv 11-2-2017
(40,47 - 40,12)

sprint comb 169,915 Marten Liiv 15/16-2-2014
(42,10-1,23,95/42,54 - 1,26,60)

Mini comb 173,435 Marten Liiv 6-02-2016
(40,69 - 2,10,22 /1,23,51 - 4,45,50)

small comb 172,018 Marten Liiv 11/12-2-2017
(40,12 - 4,27,26 / 2,03,05 - 7,39,89)

ladies:

500 m 44,76 Mariin Sarap 11-02-2017

1000 m 1,32,20 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

1500 m 2,22,50 Saskia Alusalu 01-02-2014

3000 m 4,53,08 Saskia Alusalu 09-02-2014

5000 m 9,07,72 Saskia Alusalu 09-01-2010

10.000 m (pack) 18,43,01 Saskia Alusalu 19-02-2011

2x 500m 87,570 Mariin Sarap 11-2-2017
(44,81,-44,76)

sprint comb 193,040 Mariin Sarap 15/16-2-2014
(48,07 -1,36,58/47,75-1,37,86)

mini comb 191,166 Saskia Alusalu 8/9-02-2014

(47,44 -2,26,34/1,32,20 - 4,53,08)



